
TM5-3610-253-14-2

TECHNICAL MANUAL

OPERATOR’S, ORGANIZATIONAL, DIRECT
SUPPORT AND GENERAL SUPPORT

MAINTENANCE MANUAL

TOPOGRAPHIC SUPPORT SYSTEM
FINISHING SECTION
MODEL ADC-TSS-16

NSN 3610-01-105-6443

This manual together with TM 5-3610-253-14-1 supersedes TM 5-3610-253-14 dated
15 September 1983.

HEADQUARTERS, DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

3 SEPTEMBER 1985





TM 5-3610-253-14-2
C 4

C H A N G E

NO. 4

H E A D Q U A R T E R S
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY
WASHINGTON, D.C., 18 MAY 1992

Operator’s, Organizational, Direct Support and
General Support Maintenance Manual

TOPOGRAPHIC SUPPORT SYSTEM
FINISHING SECTION

MODEL ADC-TSS-16 NSN 3610-01-105-6443

Approved for public release; distribution is unlimited

TM 5-3610-253-14-2, 3 September 1985, is changed as follows:

1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material is indicated by
a vertical bar in the margin. An illustration change is indicated by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages

C-1 and C-2 C-1 and C-2

2. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

Official:

MILTON H. HAMILTON
Administrative Assistant to the

Secretary of the Army

GORDON R. SULLIVAN
General, United States Army

Chief of Staff

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12–25E, qty rqr block no. 0805.



TM 5-3610-253-14-2
C 3

CHANGE HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

NO. 3 WASHINGTON, D.C., 25 July 1988

Operator's, Organizational, Direct Support and
General Support Maintenance Manual

TOPOGRAPHIC SUPPORT SYSTEM
FINISHING SECTION
MODEL ADC-TSS-16

NSN 3610-01-105-6443

TM 5-3610-253-14-2, 3 September 1985, is changed as follows:

1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material
is indicated by a vertical bar in the margin. An illustration change is indicated
by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages

A-3 and E-4 E-3 and E-4

2. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

Official:

CARL E. VUONO
General, United States Army

Chief of Staff

R.L. DILWORTH
Brigadier Genenal, United States Army

The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed

Support and General
Topographic Support

in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Operator's, Unit, Direct
Support Maintenance requirements for Finishing Section,
System, Model ADC-TTS-16.



TM 5-3610-253-14-2
 C 2

CHANGE

No. 2

HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON, D.C., 20 January 1988

Operator’s, Organizational, Direct Support and
General Support Maintenance Manual

TOPOGRAPHIC SUPPORT SYSTEM
FINISHING SECTION
MODEL ADC-TSS-16

NSN 3610-01-105-6443

TM 5-3610-253-14-2, 3 September 1985, is changed as follows:

1. Remove and insert pages as indicated below. New or changed text material
is indicated by a vertical bar in the margin. An illustration change is indicated
by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages Insert pages

6-9 through 6-16/6-17 6-9 and 6-10
B-9 and B-10 B-9 and B-10
C-1 and C-2 C-1 and C-2

2. Retain this sheet in front of manual for reference purposes.

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

CARL  E. VUONO
General, United States Army

Chief of Staff
Official:

R. L. DILWORTH
Brigadier General, United States Army

The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Operator’s, Unit, Direct

Support and General Support Maintenance requirements for Finishing Section,
Topographic Support System, Model ADC-TTS-16.





CHANGE

No. 1

TM 5-3610-253-14-2
C 1

HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

WASHINGTON, D.C., 8 JUly 1986

Operator’s, Organizational, Direct Support and
General Support Maintenance Manual

TOPOGRAPHIC SUPPORT SYSTEM
FINISHING SECTION
MODEL ADC-TSS-16

NSN 3610-01-105-6443

TM 5-3610-253-14-2, 3 September 1985, is

1. Remove and insert pages as indicated
is indicated by a vertical bar in the margin.
by a miniature pointing hand.

Remove pages

i and ii
B-5 through B-13/B-14
C-1 through C-11/C-12
D-1/D-2
E-1 through E-4
---

2. Retain this sheet in front of manual

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

Official:

R. L. DILWORTH
Brigadier Genreal, United States Army

The Adjutant General

DISTRIBUTION:

changed as follows:

below. New or changed text material
An illustration change is indicated

Insert pages

i and ii
B-5 through B-13/B-14
C-1 through C-11/C-12
D-1/D-2
E-1 through E-4
E-5/E-6

for reference purposes.

JOHN A. WICKHAM, JR.
General, United States Army

Chief of Staff

To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A, Operator’s, Organizational,
Direct Support and General Support Maintenance requirements for Finishing Section,
Topographic Support System, Model ADC-TTS-16.





TM 5-3610-253-14-2

WARNING

HIGH VOLTAGE is used in this equipment. DEATH ON CONTACT or severe injury may
result if personnel fail to observe safety precautions.

Do not be misled by the term LOW VOLTAGE. Low voltage can cause serious injury or
death.

Test procedures requiring the operator or maintenance personnel to investigate
equipment or restore casualties with interlocks disconnected or covers removed may
result in DEATH ON CONTACT if personnel fail to observe safety precautions.

Voltages in switches and circuit breaker panels may result in DEATH ON CONTACT if
personnel fail to observe safety precautions.

Failure to ground the section or equipment may result in DEATH ON CONTACT if person-
nel fail to observe safety procedures.

For Artificial Respiration refer to FM 21-11.

WARNING

Dry cleaning solvent, P-D-680, used to clean parts is potentially dangerous to
personnel and property. Avoid repeated and prolonged skin contact. Wear solvent-
impermeable gloves and eye/face protective equipment when using solvent. Do not use
near open flame or excessive heat. Flash point of solvent is 100° F to 138° F (38° C
to 59° C).

WARNING

Rotating and spinning equipment may snag loose clothing, hair or jewelry resulting
in SEVERE PERSONNEL INJURY.

WARNING

Attempting to move overweight or top heavy equipment that is unsecured may result in
SEVERE PERSONNEL INJURY. Always have sufficient personnel and equipment to accom-
plish the task.

a/(b blank)





TM 5-3610-253-14-2

INTRODUCTION

This manual is divided into two volumes:

Volume I, TM 5-3610-253-14-1, consists of Chapters 1 through Chapter 5.
Volume II, TM 5-3610-253-14-2, consists of Chapters 6 through Chapter 9, Appendixes
A through E, Glossary and Index.

The Appendixes and Glossary in Volume II are applicable to both volumes.





TM 5-3610-253-14-2

TECHNICAL MANUAL HEADQUARTERS
DEPARTMENT OF THE ARMY

NO. 5-3610-253-14-2 WASHINGTON, DC 3 September 1985

Operator’s, Organizational, Direct Support and
General Support Maintenance Manual

TOPOGRAPHIC SUPPORT SYSTEM
FINISHING SECTION, MODEL ADC-TSS-16

NSN: 3610-01-105-6443

REPORTING ERRORS AND RECOMMENDING IMPROVEMENTS

You can help improve this manual. If you find any mistakes or if you know
of a way to improve the procedures, please let us know. Mail your letter
or DA Form 2028 (Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms) or DA
Form 2028-2, located in the back of this manual, direct to: U.S. Army Troop
Support Command, ATTN: AMSTR-MCTS,4300 Goodfellow Blvd, St Louis, MO
63120-1798. A reply will be furnished you.

CHAPTER 6 SHRINK WRAP SYSTEM. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-1
Section I
Section II
Section III
Section IV
Section V

CHAPTER 7
Section I
Section II
Section III
Section IV
Section V

CHAPTER 8
Section I
Section II
Section III
Section IV
Section V

Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-1
Operating Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-3
Operator Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-9
Organizational Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-10
Direct/General Support Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-16

MASON-TYPE PSYCHROMETER . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-1
Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-1
Operating Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-2
Operator Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-9
Organizational Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-10
Direct/General Support Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-10

FURNITURE AND CABINETS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-1
Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . ● . .8-1
Operating Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8-3
Operato Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8-3
Organizational Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-4
Direct/General Support Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-17

i



TM 5-3610-253-14-2

CHAPTER 9
Section I
Section II
Section III
Section IV
Section V

APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B
APPENDIX C
APPENDIX D

 APPENDIX E
GLOSSARY
INDEX

SUPPORT ITEMS . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-1
Introduction. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-1
Operating Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-1
Operator Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-5
Organizational Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-5
Direct/General Support Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-6

COMPONENTS OF END ITEM AND BASIC ISSUE ITEMS LIST. . . . . . . . . .C-1

REFERENCES . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .. A-1
MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART . . . . . .. . . . . . . B-1

ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION LIST. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . D-1
EXPENDABLE/DURABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIAL LIST. . . . . . . . . . . E-1

GLOSSARY 1
. . INDEX-1

ii Change 1





TM 5-3610-253-14

6-0



TM 5-3610-253-14

CHAPTER 6

SHRINK WRAP SYSTEM

Section I INTRODUCTION

6-1. GENERAL INFORMATION.

6-1.1 Scope.

a. Model Number and Equipment Name. Model EP7 Heat Gun.

b. Purpose of Equipment. To heat shrink wrap on finished products.

6-2. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION.

6-2.1 Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and Features.

a. Thermostatically controlled.

b. Adjustable base.

c. Variable temperature control.

d. Can produce heated or unheated airflow.

6-1



TM 5-3610-253-14

6-2.2 Location and Description of Major Components.

BLOWER HOUSING. Covers and contains blower, blower brushes, control switch, air
intake, and air intake flow control.

STAND. Plastic stand is mounted to right blower housing. Stand adjusts to allow
nozzle to be pointed in any position from vertical to horizontal.

HEATING ELEMENTS. Radiates heat to warm airflow.

BLOWER. Is driven by electric motor and draws air into adjustable air intake and
forces it through heating element and out nozzle.

6-2.3 Equipment Data.

Air Volume 27 CFM

Air Velocity 975 FPM

Nozzle Air Opening 1.19 in. (3.02 cm)

Air Temperature Range

Weight 2.75 lbs (1.25 Kg)

Voltage 115 V, 50-60 Hz

Current Consumption 19 amps

6-3. TECHNICAL PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION. Technical principles of operation are
combined with the description and use of operator’s controls and indicators.

6-2



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

6-4. DESCRIPTION AND USE OF OPERATOR’S CONTROLS AND INDICATORS.

Control or Indicator Function

Control Switch OFF: Fan and heating
element are off. No air
discharged.

COLD: Fan is on and
heating element is off.
Air discharge is not
heated.

Air Intake Flow Control

HOT: Fan and heating
element are on. Air dis-
charge is heated.

Open: Maximum airflow
and cooler air tempera-
ture.

Closed: Less airflow and
hotter air temperature.

6-3



TM 5-3610-253-14

6-5. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES.

a. Before You Operate. Always keep in mind the WARNINGS and CAUTIONS. Perform
you before (B) PMCS.

b. While You Operate. Always keep in mind the WARNINGS and CAUTIONS. Perform
your during (D) PMCS.

c. After You Operate. Be sure to perform your after (A) PMCS.

d. If Your Equipment Fails to Operate. Troubleshoot with proper equipment.
Report any deficiencies using the proper forms. See DA Pam 738-750.

6-5.1 PMCS Procedures.

a. PMCS are designed to keep the equipment in good working condition by
performing periodic service tasks.

b. Service intervals provide you, the operator, with time schedules that
determine when to perform specified service tasks.

c. The “Equipment is Not Ready/Available If” column is used for identification
of conditions that make the equipment not ready/available for readiness reporting
purposes or denies use of the equipment until corrective maintenance is performed.

d. If your equipment fails to operate after PMCS is performed, immediately
report this condition to your supervisor.

e. Perform weekly as well as before operation if you are the assigned operator
and have not operated the item since the last weekly or if you are operating the
item for the first time.

f. Item number column. Item numbers are assigned in chronological ascending
sequence regardless of interval designation. These numbers are used for your “TM
Number” column on DA Form 2404, Equipment Inspection and Maintenance Worksheet in
recording results of PMCS.

g. Interval columns. This column determines the time period designated to
perform  your PMCS.

h. Item to be inspected and procedures column. This column lists functional
groups and their respective assemblies and subassemblies as shown in the Maintenance
Allocation Chart (Appendix B). The appropriate check or service procedure follows
the specific item to be inspected.

i. Equipment is not ready/available if: column. This column indicates the reason
or cause why your equipment is not ready/available to perform its primary mission.

6-4



TM 5-3610-253-14

Table 6-1. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES

NOTE

If the equipment must be kept in continuous operation, check and service
only those items that can safely be checked and serviced without dis-
turbing operation. Make the complete checks and services when the
equipment can be shut down.

1

B - Before W -Weekly AN - Annually (Number)- Hundreds of Hours
D - During M - Monthly S - Semiannually
A - After Q - Quarterly BI - Biennially

ITEM
NO.

B

ITEM TO BE INSPECTED

PROCEDURE

SHRINK WRAP SYSTEM

Inspect.

1. Unplug power cord.

2. Inspect power cord for fraying, breaks, and
damage.

3. Check strap on stand for adjustment/tightness.

CAUTION

Failure to start gun on “cold” for 30 seconds
can damage heat gun or reduce life of
components.

For Reediness
Reporting,
Equipment Is
Not Ready/
Available If:

Power cord
is frayed
or broken.

6-5



TM 5-3610-253-14

Table 6-1. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES - Cont

B - Before W - Weeklv AN - Annually (Number) - Hundreds of Hours
D - During M - Monthly S - Semiannually

ITEM
NO.

1 B

Q - Quarterly BI - Biennially

ITEM TO BE INSPECTED

PROCEDURE

SHRINK WRAP SYSTEM - Cont

4. Plug in power cord. Turn control switch to
COLD for-30 seconds.

5. Turn control switch to HOT.
flow control to change heat

CAUTION

Adjust air intake
level.

Failure to turn control switch to “cold” for
at least 1 minute after operating heating
element can damage heat gun or cause pre-
mature failure.

6. Turn control switch to COLD for 1 minute.

For Readiness
Reporting,
Equipment Is
Not Ready]
Available If:

Heat gun
does not
heat.

6-6



TM 5-3610-253-14

Table 6-1. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES - Cont

1. Unplug power cord.

2. Tighten control switch retaining nut.

3. Check that control switch is secure.

6-7



TM 5-3610-253-14

6-6. OPERATION UNDER USUAL CONDITIONS.

6-6.1 Operating Procedures.

a. Starting unit.

(1) Move control switch to COLD to start blower motor.

(2) Blower should be allowed to run for 30 seconds to allow unit to stabi-
lize. Then move control switch to HOT. This energizes heating element. Hot air
should now be exiting nozzle.

(3) Air
air intake flow

temperature can
control on left

be adjusted by opening
blower housing.

(cooler) or closing (hotter)

Excessive heat
wrap material.

CAUTION

may start fire. Do not hold heat gun too close to shrink

b. Operating unit. Direct airflow onto clear film and item to be shrink
wrapped. Continue only as needed to adequately seal item.

c. Shutting unit down.

(1)
1 minute to

(2)

Move control switch to COLD. Allow blower fan to run for approximately
allow heating element to cool down.

Once heating element has cooled, move control switch to off.

6-7. OPERATION UNDER UNUSUAL CONDITIONS. This equipment is designed for operation
only in a controlled environment.

6-8



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section Ill. OPERATOR MAINTENANCE

6-8. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. This equipment does not require lubrication.

6-9. TROUBLESHOOTING PROCEDURES.

a. The table lists the common malfunctions which you may find during operation or maintenance of the shrink
wrap system, You should perform the test/inspections and corrective actions in the order listed.

b. This manual cannot list all malfunctions that may occur, nor all test or inspections and corrective actions. If
a malfunction is not listed or is not corrected by listed corrective actions, notify your supervisor.

Table 6-2. TROUBLESHOOTING

MALFUNCTION
TEST OR INSPECTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION

1. BLOWER DOES NOT OPERATE.

Step 1. Check for unplugged power cord.

(a) If power cord is plugged in, proceed to step 2.

(b) Plug in power cord.

Step 2. Check for tripped circuit breaker.

(a) Reset circuit breaker.

(b) Replace unit,

2. BLOWER BLOWS AIR BUT HEATER DOES NOT OPERATE.

Check for tripped heater thermostat.
Allow unit to cool for 30 minutes.

6-10. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES. There are no operator maintenance procedures assigned for this
equipment.

Change 2   6-9



TM 5-3610-253-14

6-11.

6-12.

6-13.

6-13.1

Section IV. ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE

LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. This equipment does not require lubrication.

Deleted.

SERVICE UPON RECEIPT.

Checking Unpacked Equipment.

a. Inspect the equipment for damage incurred during shipment. If equipment has been damaged, report the
damage on DD Form 6, Packing Improvement Report.

b. Check the equipment against the packing list to see if the shipment is complete. Report all discrepancies in
accordance with the instructions of DA Pam 738-750.

c. Check to see whether the equipment has been modified.

6-14. ORGANIZATIONAL PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES. There are no organizational
PMCS procedures assigned for this equipment.

Paragraphs 6 -15  and 6 -16  are  de le ted .

6-17. PREPARATION FOR STORAGE OR SHIPMENT. Contact your battalion for packing and shipping
instructions.

Section V. DIRECT/GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE

There are no direct/general support maintenance procedures assigned for this equipment.

All data on pages 6-11 through 6-16/6-17 is deleted.

6-10 Change 2





TM 5-3610-253-14

7-0



CHAPTER 7

MASON-TYPE PSYCHROMETER

Section I INTRODUCTION

7-1. GENERAL INFORMATION.

7-1.1 Scope.

a. Model Number and Equipment Name. Model 314 Mason-Type Psychrometer.

b. Purpose of Equipment. To measure wet and dry bulb temperatures from 20° to
120°F (-6.6° to 48.8°C), for determination of relative humidity.

7-2. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION.

7-2.1 Equipment Characteristics. Capabilities, and Features.

a. Direct reading.

b. Wall-mounted.

7-2.2 Equipment Data.

Dimensions

Length

Width

7-3. TECHNICAL PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION.

9 in. (22.8 cm)

4 in. (10.1 cm)

a. The mason-type psychrometer is an instrument consisting of two thermometers,
used in the measurement of the moisture content (humidity) of air or other gases.
The bulb of one of the thermometers is covered by a thin piece of muslin cloth
(wick) wetted uniformly with distilled water. The temperatures of both the bulb and
the air contacting the bulb are lowered by evaporation which takes place when
unsaturated air moves past the wetted bulb. An equilibrium temperature, called the
wet-bulb temperature, will be reached; it closely approaches the lowest temperature
to which air can be cooled by evaporation of water into that air.

b. The water vapor content of the air surrounding the wet bulb can then be
determined by calculating the difference between the wet bulb temperature and the
dry bulb temperature. The final determination is known as relative humidity, or the
amount of moisture in the air as compared with the maximum amount that the air could
contain at the same temperature. Relative humidity is expressed as a percentage.
Where the dry bulb and wet bulb temperatures are the same, the atmosphere is
saturated.

7-1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

7-4. DESCRIPTION AND USE OF OPERATOR’S CONTROLS AND INDICATORS.

DRY BULB
THERMOMETER

CISTERN

Control or Indicator Function

WET Bulb Thermometer Measures temperature of
wick in Fahrenheit.

Cistern Contains water to keep
wick on WET bulb thermo-
meter completely satur-
ated.

DRY Bulb Thermometer Measures air temperature
in Fahrenheit.

7-2



TM 5-3610-253-14

7-5. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES.

a. Before You Operate. Always keep in mind the WARNINGS and CAUTIONS. Perform
you before (B) PMCS.

b. While You Operate. Always keep in mind the WARNINGS and CAUTIONS. Perform
your during (D) PMCS.

c. After You Operate. Be sure to perform your after (A) PMCS.

d. If Your Equipment Fails to Operate. Troubleshoot with proper equipment.
Report any deficiencies using the proper forms. See DA Pam 738-750.

7-5.1 PMCS Procedures.

a. PMCS are designed to keep the equipment in good working condition by
performing periodic service tasks.

b. Service intervals provide you, the operator, with time schedules that
determine when to perform specified service tasks.

c. The “Equipment is Not Ready/Available If” column is used for identification
conditions that make the equipment not ready/available for readiness reporting
purposes or denies use of the equipment until corrective maintenance is performed.

d. If your equipment fails to operate after PMCS is performed, immediately report
this condition to your supervisor.

Perform weekly as well as before operation if you are the assigned operator and
have not operated the item since the last weekly or if you are operating the item
for the first time.

f. Item number column. Item numbers are assigned in chronological ascending
sequence regardless of interval designation. These numbers are used for your “TM
Number” Column on DA Form 2404, Equipment Inspection and Maintenance Worksheet in
recording results of PMCS.

g. Interval columns. This column determines the time period designated to
perform your PMCS.

h. Item to be inspected and procedures column. This column lists functional
groups and their respective assemblies and subassemblies as shown in the Maintenance
Allocation Chart (Appendix B). The appropriate check or service procedure follows
the specific item to be inspected.

i. Equipment is not ready/available if: column. This column indicates the reason
or cause why your equipment is not ready/available to perform its primary mission.

7-3



TM 5-3610-253-14

Table 7-1. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES

7-4



TM 5-3610-253-14

Table 7-1. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES - Cont

7-5



TM 5-3610-253-14

7-6. OPERATION UNDER USUAL CONDITIONS.

NOTE

Be sure psychrometer is not close to fans, heaters, open doors, and
ventilation ducts.

a. Check that water level in cistern is halfway between brackets.

b. Add distilled water to saturate wick and fill cistern when necessary.

c. Mount psychrometer on hook on wall.

d. Wait five minutes before recording WET and DRY bulb readings.

e. Convert WET and DRY bulb thermometer readings to relative humidity as follows:

Air Temperature (DRY Bulb): 68°F

WET Bulb: 62° F

Depression = DRY Bulb (t) - WET Bulb (tl) = 68°- 62°= 6°

Depression = 6°F

Use left column to find air temperature of 68°F.

Use top column to find depression of 6°F.

The intersection of both columns gives the percent of relative humidity,
in this case 71%.

7-6



TM 5-3610-253-14

Table 7-2. RELATIVE HUMIDITY, PER CENT - FAHRENHEIT TEMPERATURES
PRESSURE EQUALS 30.0 INCHES

7-7



TM 5-3610-253-14

Table 4-2. RELATIVE HUMIDITY, PER CENT - FAHRENHEIT TEMPERATURES - Cont

7-7. OPERATION UNDER UNUSUAL CONDITIONS.  This equipment is designed for oper-
tion only in a controlled environment.

7-8



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section III OPERATOR MAINTENANCE

7-8. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. This equipment does not require lubrication.

7-9. TROUBLESHOOTING PROCEDURES.

The table lists the common malfunctions which you may find during the opera-
tion or maintenance of the Mason-type psychrometer. You should perform the test/
inspection and corrective actions in the order listed.

b. This manual cannot list all malfunctions that may occur, nor all test or
inspections and corrective actions. If a malfunction is not listed or is not
corrected by listed corrective actions, notify your supervisor.

Table 7-3. TROUBLESHOOTING

MALFUNCTION

TEST OR INSPECTION

CORRECTIVE ACTION

1. WET AND DRY BULB TEMPERATURE READINGS ARE CONSTANTLY IDENTICAL.

Lack of water in cistern.

Add distilled water.

2. WET BULB READINGS DO NOT AGREE WITH OTHER PSYCHROMETERS.

Step 1. Dirty wick.

Clean cistern, replace wick, and add distilled water.

Step 2. Thermometer(s) have shifted on scale.

Replace psychrometer.

7-10. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES. There are no operator maintenance procedures
assigned for this equipment.

7-9



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section IV ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE

7-11. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. This equipment does not require lubrication.

7-12. REPAIR PARTS, SPECIAL TOOLS; TEST, MEASUREMENT, AND DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT
(TMDE); AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT.

7-12.1 Common Tools and Equipment. For authorized common tools and equipment,
refer to the Modified Table of Organization and Equipment (MTOE) applicable to your
unit.

7-12.2 Special Tools: Test, Measurement, and Diagnostic Equipment: and Support
Equipment. Special Tools, TMDE, and Support Equipment is listed in the
applicable repair parts and special tools list and in Appendix B of this manual.

7-12.3 Repair Parts. Repair parts are listed and illustrated in the Repair Parts
and Special Tools List, TM 5-361O-253-24P, covering organizational maintenance for
this equipment.

7-13. SERVICE UPON RECEIPT.

7-13.1 Checkinq Unpacked Equipment.

a.  Inspect the equipment for damage incurred during shipment. If the equipment
has been damaged, report the damage on DD Form 6, Packing Improvement Report.

b. Check the equipment against the packing list to see if the shipment is
complete. Report all discrepancies in accordance with the instructions of DA Pam
738-750.

c. Check to see whether the equipment has been modified.

7-14. ORGANIZATIONAL PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES. There are
no organizational PMCS procedures assigned for this equipment.

7-15. ORGANIZATIONAL TROUBLESHOOTING PROCEDURES. There are no organizational
troubleshooting procedures assigned for this

7-16. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES.
assigned for this equipment.

7-17. PREPARATION FOR STORAGE
and shipping instructions.

There are no

OR SHIPMENT.

equipment.

organizational maintenance procedures

Contact your battalion for packing

Section V DIRECT/GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE

There are no assigned direct/general support maintenance tasks for this equipment.

7-10/(7-11 blank)





TM 5-3610-253-14

REVOLVING
STOOL

FOLDING
TABLE

ONE DRAWER
PHOTOLITHOGRAPHIC
CABINET

FIVE DRAWER
PHOTOLITHOGRAPHIC
CABINET

FOLDING
CHAIR

8-0



TM 5-3610-253-14

CHAPTER 8

FURNITURE AND CABINETS

Section I INTRODUCTION

8-1. GENERAL INFORMATION.

8-1.1 Scope. This chapter contains the description of all furniture and
cabinets contained in this section.

8-2. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION.

Folding table. Provides a general work space. It attaches to a wall
and can be folded up flat against the wall. Two fold-out legs provide support for
the front of the Table. Dimensions:

Width 42 in. (106.68 cm)

Depth 30.06 in. (76.35 cm)

Height 34.41 in. (87.4 cm)

b. Bindery table. Provides a work space for binding operations. Dimensions:

Width 35 in. (88.9 cm)

Depth 25.38 in. (64.47 cm)

Height 31.88 in. (80.97 cm)

c. Wall storage cabinet. Used for miscellaneous storage. There are two
shelves. The two doors are held shut by a handle-type latch. Dimensions:

Width 30 in. (76.2 cm)

Depth 12 in. (30.48 cm)

Height 18 in. (45.72 cm)

d. One drawer photolithographic cabinet. Used for the storage of photolitho-
graphic materials and supplies. The cabinet has one sliding drawer mounted atop a
double door cabinet. The two cabinet doors are held shut by a flush-type latch.
Dimensions:

Width 32.12 in. (81.59 cm)

Depth 28.12 in. (71.42 cm)

Height 40.5 in. (102.87 cm)

8-1



TM 5-3610-253-14

e. Five drawer photolithographic cabinet. Used for the storage of photolitho-
graphic materials and supplies. The cabinet has five sliding drawers. Dimensions:

Width 35.12 in. (89.20 cm)

Depth 31.12 in. (79.04 cm)

Height 34.5 in. (87.63 cm)

f. Revolving stool. Provides seating for personnel working at equipment.
It has adjustable height. Dimensions:

Height 28 in. (71.12 cm), Max.
22.75 in. (57.79 cm), Min.

g. Folding chair. Provides general seating. Folds flat for storage.
Dimensions:

Width 18 in. (45.72 cm)

Depth 20 in. (50.8 cm)

Height 32 in. (81.28 cm)

h. Corkboard. Wall mounted. Dimensions:

Width 30.0 in. (76.2 cm)

Height 18.0 in. (45.7 cm)

8-3. TECHNICAL PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION. There are no specific principles of
operation for this equipment.

8-2



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

8-4. DESCRIPTION AND USE OF OPERATOR’S CONTROLS AND INDICATORS. This equipment has
no operator’s controls or indicators.

8-5. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES. There are no operator
PMCS procedures assigned for this equipment.

8-6. OPERATION UNDER USUAL CONDITIONS.

8-6.1 Preparation for Movement. Ensure that portable equipment is properly secured
with tiedowns provided.

8-7. OPERATION UNDER UNUSUAL CONDITIONS. This equipment is designed for operation
only in a controlled environment.

Section III OPERATOR MAINTENANCE

8-8. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. This equipment does not require lubrication.

8-9. TROUBLESHOOTING PROCEDURES. There are no operator troubleshooting procedures
assigned for this equipment.

8-10. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES.

This section contains instructions covering operator maintenance functions
for the furniture and cabinets. Personnel required are listed only if the task
requires more than one.

b. After completing each maintenance procedure, perform operational check to be
sure that equipment is properly functioning.

8-10.1 Inspect Furniture and Cabinets. Inspect furniture and cabinets for
structural damage, rust, and proper operation of all latches, hinges, drawer slides,
and adjustment mechanisms.

8-3



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section IV ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE

8-11. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. This equipment does not require lubrication.

8-12. REPAIR PARTS, SPECIAL TOOLS; TEST, MEASUREMENT, AND DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT
(TMDE); AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT.

8-12.1 Common Tools and Equipment. For authorized common tools and equipment,
refer to the Modified Table of Organization and Equipment (MTOE) applicable to your
unit.

8-12.2 Special Tools; Test, Measurement, and Diagnostic Equipment: and Support
Equipment. Special Tools, TMDE, and Support Equipment is listed in the applicable
repair parts and special tools list and in Appendix B of this manual.

8-12.3 Repair Parts. Repair parts are listed and illustrated in the Repair Parts
and Special Tools List, TM 5-6675-253-24P covering organizational maintenance for
this equipment.

8-13. SERVICE UPON RECEIPT.

8-13.1 Checking Unpacked Equipment.

a. Inspect the equipment for damage incurred during shipment. If the equipment
uipmenhasabeen damaged, report the damage on DD Form 6, Packing Improvement Report.

b. Check the equipment against the packing list to see if the shipment is
complete. Report all discrepancies in accordance with the instructions of DA Pam
738-750.

c. Check to see whether the equipment has been modified.

8-14. ORGANIZATIONAL PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES. There are no
organizational PMCS procedures assigned for this equipment.

8-15. ORGANIZATIONAL TROUBLESHOOTING PROCEDURES. There are no organizational
troubleshooting procedures assigned for this equipment.

8-16. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES.

This section contains instructions covering organizational maintenance
functions for the furniture and cabinets. Personnel required are listed only if the
task requires more than one.

b. After completing each maintenance procedure, perform operational check to be
sure that equipment is properly functioning.

8-4



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX

PROCEDURE PARAGRAPH

Remove/Install Wall Storage Cabinet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.1

Replace Door Latch (Wall Storage Cabinet) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.2

Replace Door Hinge (Piano Hinge). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.3

Replace Latch (Flush Type) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.4

Replace Hinge. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-16.5

Replace Leg Supports . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  8-16.6

Remove/Install

Remove/Install

Remove/Install

Remove/Install

Remove/Install

Corkboard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.7

Bindery Table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.8

Folding Table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.9

Five Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet . . . . . . . . . 8-16.10

One Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.11

8-5



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-16.1 Remove/Install Wall Storaqe Cabinet.

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: 1/2 in. Drive Ratchet
2 in. Socket Extension, 1/2 in. Drive
1/2 in. Socket, 1/2 in. Drive

SUPPLIES: Wall Storage Cabinet

LOCKWASHER
BOLT

a. Remove bolts and lockwashers which secure defective cabinet to wall.

b. Remove defective cabinet.

c. Install new cabinet and secure to wall with lockwashers and bolts.

8-6



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-16.2 Replace Door Latch (Wall Storage Cabinet).

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: 9/16 in. Combination
Flat Tip Screwdriver

SUPPLIES: Handle Type Latch

Wrench

a. Remove

b. Remove

c. Remove

d. Remove

e. Loosen

f. Remove

holding plate retaining nut.

holding plate and latch rods.

side latch plate.

handle retaining nut.

setscrew and remove bushing from handle shaft.

handle retaining screws and remove handle.

g. Install new handle and secure with screws.

h. Reinstall bushing on handle shaft and tighten setscrew.

i. Reinstall handle retaining nut.

j. Install side latch plate.

k. Reinstall latch rod holding plates and latch rods.

l. Reinstall holding plate retaining nut.

8-7



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-16.3 Replace Door Hinge (Piano Hinqe).

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: 1/4 in. Electric Drill
5/32 in. Drill Bit
Pop Rivet Gun

SUPPLIES: Storage Cabinet Hinge
5/32 in. Pop Rivets
8-32 x 1/2 in. Screws (4 required)
8-32 Nuts (4 required)

a. Drill out rivets holding hinge to cabinet and remove hinge.

b. Install new hinge and temporarily secure with four screws and nuts.

c. Close and latch cabinet door and install pop rivets.

d. Remove temporarily installed screws and nuts, and install pop rivets.

8-16.4 Replace Latch (Flush Type).

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: 7/8 in. Combination Wrench
9/16 in. Combination Wrench
3/16 in. Nut Driver

a. Remove nut and lockwashers from shaft.

8-8



TM 5-3610-253-14

b. Remove latch rod actuator and two latch rods.

c. Remove screw and lockbar.

d. Remove nut and housing.

e. Remove handle/shaft and cup.

f. Remove lock retaining nut and lock.

g. Install new lock and attach to door with lock retaining nut.

h. Install new cup and handle/shaft with handle in closed position.

Check that al

i. Attach

j. Install

k. Insert

NOTE

nement tabs on housing are inserted in notches cut in door.

housing, fingertight, with nut.

lockbar and secure with screw.

latch rods into guides located at top and bottom of door.

l. Install latch rod actuator on shaft with pins facing front of door and
guide latch rod ends on upper and lower actuator pins.

m. Secure latch rod actuator against housing with lockwasher and nut.

8-9



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-16.5 Replace Hinge.

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: Flat Tip Screwdriver

SUPPLIES: Hinge

a. Remove nuts and screws which attach hinge to frame and door.

b. Remove hinge.

c. Set new hinge in position and attach to frame and door with screws and
nuts.

8-10



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-16.6 Replace Leg Support(s).

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: Flat Tip Screwdriver
Cross Tip Screwdriver

SUPPLIES: Right Leg Support
Left Leg Support

a. Remove screws holding leg support.

b. Remove screws holding leg hinge.

c. Replace hinge, aline holes and install screws. Tighten firmly.

NOTE

Leg supports are for right or left sides. Supports are not interchangeable.

d. Replace leg support, aline holes, and replace screws. Tighten firmly.

e. Move table to stored position. Check for free movement of hinges and
leg supports. Lock legs. Surface should not wobble.

8-11



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-16.7 Remove/Install Corkboard.

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: Cross Tip Screwdriver

SUPPLIES: Corkboard

a. Remove attaching hardware securing defective corkboard to wall.

b. Remove defective corkboard.

c. Position new corkboard and aline mounting holes.

d. Secure new corkboard to wall with attaching hardware.

8-12



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-16.8 Remove/Install Bindery Table.

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: 1/2 in. Drive Socket Set

SUPPLIES: Bindery Table

a.

b.

c.

d.

Remove bolts and washers securing defective table

Remove defective table.

Aline legs of, new table with holes in floor.

Secure new table to floor with bolts and washers.

to floor.

8-13



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-16.9 Remove/Install Folding Table.

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: Cross Tip Screwdriver

SUPPLIES: Folding Table

a. Remove screws from hinge securing defective table to wall.

b. Remove defective table from section.

c. Aline holes in hinge on new table with mounting holes on wall.

d. Secure new table to wall with screws.

8-14



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-16.10 Remove/Install Five Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet.

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: 1/2 in. Drive Socket Set

SUPPLIES: Five Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet

a. Remove

b. Remove

c. Remove

d. Remove

e. Remove

f. Aline new cabinet legs over holes in floor and install bolts and
washers.

g. Install bolts and washers holding new cabinet to wall.

h. Install drawers in new cabinet.

drawers.

bolts and washers holding defective cabinet to wall.

bolts and washers holding defective cabinet to floor.

defective cabinet.

drawers from new cabinet.

8-15



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-16.11 Remove/Install One Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet.

MOS: 83FJ6, Reproduction Equipment Repairer

TOOLS: 1/2 in. Drive

SUPPLIES: One Drawer

Socket Set

Photolithographic Cabinet

a.

b.

c.

d.

e.

f.

g.

h.

Open doors and remove drawer.

Remove bolts and washers holding defective cabinet to wall.

Remove bolts and washers holding defective cabinet to floor.

Remove defective cabinet.

Remove drawer of new cabinet.

Aline new cabinet legs over holes in floor and install bolts and
washers.

Install bolts and washers holding new cabinet to wall.

Install drawer and close door.

8-16



TM 5-3610-253-14

8-17. PREPARATION FOR STORAGE OR SHIPMENT. Contact your battalion for packing and
shipping instructions.

Section V DIRECT/GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE

There are no direct/general support maintenance procedures assigned for this
equipment.

8-17/(8-18 blank)







TM 5-3610-253-14

9-0



TM 5-3610-253-14

CHAPTER 9

SUPPORT ITEMS

9-1. GENERAL INFORMATION.

Section I INTRODUCTION

9-1.1 Scope. This chapter covers the support items contained in this section.
The support item consists of the wrapping paper holder and cutter.

9-2. EQUIPMENT DESCRIPTION.

9-2.1 Equipment Characteristics. Capabilities. and Features.

Wrapping paper holder and cutter. Holds and cuts up to 36 in. wide rolled paper.

9-3. TECHNICAL PRINCIPLES OF OPERATION. There are no technical principles of
operation for this equipment.

Section II OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS

9-4. DESCRIPTION AND USE OF OPERATOR’S CONTROLS AND INDICATORS. There are no
operator’s controls and indicators for this equipment.

9-5. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES.

Before You Operate. Always keep in mind the WARNINGS and CAUTIONS. Perform
your before (B) PMCS.

b. While You Operate. Always keep in mind the WARNINGS and CAUTIONS. Perform
your during (D) PMCS.

c. After You Operate. Be sure to perform your after (A) PMCS.

d. If Your Equipment Fails To Operate. Troubleshoot with proper equipment.
Report any deficiencies using the proper forms. See DA Pam 738-750.

9-1



TM 5-3610-253-14

9-5.1 PMCS Procedures.

PMCS are designed to keep the equipment in good working condition by
performing periodic service tasks.

b. Service intervals provide you, the operator, with time schedules that
determine when to perform specified service tasks.

c. The “Equipment is Not Ready/Available If” column is used for identification
of conditions that make the equipment not ready/available for readiness reporting
purposes or denies use of the equipment until corrective maintenance is performed.

d. If your equipment fails to operate after PMCS is performed, immediately
report this condition to your supervisor.

e. Perform weekly as well as
and have not operated the item s
item for the first time.

f. Item number column. Item

before operation if you are the assigned operator
nce the last weekly or if you are operating the

numbers are assigned in chronological ascending
sequence regardless of interval decimation. These numbers are used for your “TM

Worksheet inNumber” column on DA Form 2404, Equipment Inspection and Maintenance
recording results of PMCS.

Interval columns. This column determines the time period designated to
perform your PMCS.

h. Item to be inspected and procedures column. This column lists functional
groups and their respective assemblies and subassemblies as shown in the
Maintenance Allocation Chart (Appendix B). The appropriate check or service
procedure follows the specific item to be inspected.

i. Equipment is not ready/available if: column. This column indicates the
reason or cause why your equipment is not ready/available to perform its primary
mission.

9-2



TM 5-361O-253-14

Table 9-1. OPERATOR PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES

NOTE

If the equipment must be kept in continuous operation, check and service
only those items that can be checked and serviced without disturbing oper-
ation. Make the complete checks and services when the equipment can be
shut down.

9-3



TM 5-3610-253-14

9-6. OPERATION UNDER USUAL CONDITIONS.

9-6.1 Assembly and Preparation for Use.

a. Attach

b. Attach

c. Attach

d. Attach
wingbolts.

end plates to cutting assembly with screws and nuts.

base plates to end plates with screws and nuts.

brace to end plates with screws and nuts.

assembled wrapping paper holder and cutter to folding table with

Insert dowel through center of paper roll and place in assembled wrapping
paper holder and cutter.

9-7. OPERATION UNDER UNUSUAL CONDITIONS. This equipment is designed for operation
only in a controlled environment.

9-4



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section III OPERATOR MAINTENANCE

9-8. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. This equipment does not require lubrication.

9-9. TROUBLESHOOTING PROCEDURES. There are no operator troubleshooting procedures
assigned for this equipment.

9-10. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES. There are no operator maintenance procedures
assigned for this equipment.

Section IV ORGANIZATIONAL MAINTENANCE

9-11. LUBRICATION INSTRUCTIONS. This equipment does not require lubrication.

9-12. REPAIR PARTS, SPECIAL TOOLS; TEST, MEASUREMENT, AND DIAGNOSTIC EQUIPMENT
(TMDE); AND SUPPORT EQUIPMENT. These items are not required at this level of
maintenance.

9-13. SERVICE UPON RECEIPT.

9-13.1 Checking Unpacked Equipment.

Inspect the equipment for damage incurred during shipment. If equipment has
been damaged, report the damage on DD Form 6, Packing Improvement Report.

b. Check the equipment against the packing list to see if the shipment is
complete. Report all discrepancies in accordance with the instructions of DA Pam
738-750.

c. Check to see whether the equipment has been modified.

9-14. ORGANIZATIONAL PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE CHECKS AND SERVICES. There are no
organizational PMCS procedures assigned for this equipment,

9-15. ORGANIZATIONAL TROUBLESHOOTING PROCEDURES. There are no organ
troubleshooting procedures assigned for this equipment.

zational

9-16. MAINTENANCE PROCEDURES. There are no organizational maintenance procedures
assigned for this equipment.

9-5



TM 5-3610-253-14

9-17. PREPARATION FOR STORAGE OR SHIPMENT. Contact your battalion for packing and
shipping instructions.

Section V DIRECT/GENERAL SUPPORT MAINTENANCE

There are no direct/general support maintenance procedures assigned for this
equipment.

9-6



TM 5-3610-253-14

APPENDIX A

REFERENCES

A-1. SCOPE.

This appendix lists all forms, field manuals, technical manuals and miscellaneous
publications referenced in this manual.

A-2. FORMS.

Recommended Changes to Publications and Blank Forms . . . . . . . . . . DA Form 2028

Recommended Changes to Equipment Technical Publications . . . . . . . DA Form 2028-2

Equipment Inspection and Maintenance Worksheet . . . . . . . . . . . . DA Form 2404

The Army Maintenance Management System (TAMMS). . . . . . . . . . . . DA Pam 738-750

Quality Deficiency Report . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .SF 368

A-3. FIELD MANUALS.

Camouflage. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .FM 5-20

First Aid for Soldiers. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FM 21-11

Nuclear, Biological and Chemical (NBC)
Defense (Reprinted w/Basic Incl C1) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FM 21-40

Basic Cold Weather Manual . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .FM 31-70

Northern Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . .. . .  . . . . . .  FM 31-71

Metal Body Repair and Related Operations . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . FM 43-2

A-4. TECHNICAL MANUALS.

Administrative Storage of Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TM 740-90-1

Chemical, Biological and Radiological (CBR)
Decontamination . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .TM 3-220

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support and General
Support Maintenance Manual: Air Conditioner, Horizontal,
Compact, 208-Volt, 3-Phase, 18,000 Btu Cooling, 12,000
Btu Heating. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TM 5-4120-367-14

A-1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Operator, Organizational, Direct Support and
General Support Maintenance Manual for Chassis,
Semi-Trailer, Container Transporter (ADCOR) . . . . . . . . . . . TM 5-2330-305-14

Organizational, Direct Support and General Support
Maintenance Repair Parts and Special Tools List
(Including Depot Maintenance Repair Parts and
Special Tools) for Air Conditioner/Heater . . . . . . . . . . . TM 5-4120-367-24p

Organizational, Direct Support and General Support
Maintenance Repair Parts and Special Tools List
(Including Depot Maintenance Repair Parts and
Special Tools) for Chassis, Semi-Trailer,
Container Transporter (ADCOR) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TM 5-2330-305-24p

Organizational, Direct Support and General Support
Maintenance Repair Parts and Special Tools List
(RPSTL) (Including Depot Maintenance Repair Parts
and Special Tools) for Finishing Section. . . . . . . . . . . . TM 5-3610-253-24p

Painting Instructions for Field Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TM 43-0139

Procedure for the Destruction of Equipment to
Prevent Enemy Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .TM 750-244-3

Use and Care of Hand Tools and Measuring Tools . . . . . . . . . . . . . . TM 9-243

A-5. MISCELLANEOUS PUBLICATIONS.

Lubrication Order: Topographic Support System
Finishing Section, Model ADC-TSS-16 . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LO 5-3610-253-12

Lubrication Order: Topographic Support
System Chassis, Semi-Trailer, Container
Transporter (ADCOR). . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . LO 5-2330-305-12

A-2



TM 5-3610-253-14

APPENDIX B

MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART

Section I INTRODUCTION

B-1. GENERAL.

This section provides a general explanation of all maintenance and repair
functions authorized at various maintenance categories.

b. The Maintenance Allocation Chart (MAC) in Section II designates overall
responsibility for the performance of maintenance functions on the identified end
item or component. The application of the maintenance functions to the end item or
component will be consistent with the capacities and capabilities of the designated
maintenance categories.

Section III lists the tools and test equipment (both special tools and common
tool sets) required for each maintenance function as referenced from Section II.

d. Section IV contains supplemental instructions and explanatory notes for a
particular maintenance function.

B-2. MAINTENANCE FUNCTIONS. Maintenance functions will be limited to and defined
as follows:

a. Inspect. To determine the serviceability of an item by comparing its physi-
cal, mechanical, and/or electrical characteristics with established standards through
examination (e.g., by sight, sound, or feel).

b. Test. To verify serviceability by measuring the mechanical, pneumatic,
hydraulic or electrical characteristics of an item and comparing those character-
istics with prescribed standards.

c. Service. Operations required periodically to keep an item in proper
operating condition, i.e., to clean (includes decontaminate, when required), to
preserve, to drain, to paint, or to replenish fuel, lubricants, chemical fluids, or
gases.

d. Adjust. To maintain or regulate, within prescribed limits, by bringing into
proper or exact position, or by setting the operating characteristics to specified
parameters.

e. Aline. To adjust specified variable elements of an item to bring about
optimum or desired performance.

f. Calibrate. To determine and cause corrections to be made or to be adjusted
on instruments or test, measuring, and diagnostic equipment used in precision mea-
surement. Consists of comparisons of two instruments, one of which is a certified
standard of known accuracy, to detect and adjust any discrepancy in the accuracy of
the instrument being compared.

B-1



TM 5-3610-253-14

g. Remove/Install. To remove and install the same item when required to perform
service or other maintenance functions. Install may be the act of emplacing,
seating, or fixing into position a spare, repair part, or module (component or
assembly) in a manner to allow the proper functioning of an equipment or system.

h. Replace. To remove an unserviceable item and install a serviceable
counterpart in its place. “Replace” is authorized by the MAC and is shown as the 3d
position code of the SMR code.

i. Repair. The application of maintenance services1, including fault location/-
troubleshooting2, removal/installation, and disassembly/assembly3 procedures, and
maintenance actions4 to identify troubles and restore serviceability to an item by
correcting specific damage, fault, malfunction, or failure in a part, subassembly,
module (component or assembly), end item or system . . . .

j. Overhaul. That maintenance effort (service/action) prescribed to restore an
item to a completely serviceable/operational condition as required by maintenance
standards in appropriate technical publications (i.e., DMWR). Overhaul is normally
the highest degree of maintenance performed by the Army. Overhaul does not normally
return an item to like new condition.

k. Rebuild. Consists of those services/actions necessary for the restoration of
unserviceable equipment to a like new condition in accordance with original manu-
facturing standards. Rebuild is the highest degree of material maintenance
applied to Army equipment. The rebuild operation includes the act of returning
to zero those age measurements (hours/miles, etc.) considered in classifying Army
equipment/components.

B-3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS IN

Column 1, Group Number.
purpose of which is to identify

THE MAC, SECTION II.

Column 1 lists functional group code numbers, the
maintenance significant components, assemblies,

subassemblies and modules with the next higher-assembly. End item-group number
shall be "00."

b. Column 2, Component/Assembly. Column 2 contains the names of components,
assemblies, subassemblies, and modules for which maintenance is authorized.

Column 3, Maintenance Function. Column 3 lists the functions to be
performed on the item listed in Column 2. (For detailed explanation of these
functions, see paragraph B-2.)

lServices - Inspect, test, service, adjust, aline, calibrate and/or replace.
2Fault locate/troubleshoot - The process of investigating and detecting the cause

of equipment malfunctioning; the act of isolating a fault within a system or unit
under test (UUT).

3Disassemble/assemble - Encompasses the step-by-step taking apart (or breakdown)
of a spare/functional group coded item to the level of its least componency identi-
fied as maintenance significant (i.e., assigned an SMR code) for the category of
maintenance under consideration.

4Actions - Welding, grinding, riveting, straightening, facing, remachining and/or
resurfacing.

B-2



TM 5-3610-253-14

d. Column 4, Maintenance Category. Column 4 specifies, by the listing of a
work time figure in the appropriate subcolumn(s), the category of maintenance au-
thorized to perform the function listed in Column 3. This figure represents the
active time required to perform that maintenance function at the indicated category
of maintenance. If the number or complexity of the tasks within the listed mainte-
nance function varies at different maintenance categories, appropriate work time
figures will be shown for each category. The work time figure represents the
average time required to restore an item (assembly, subassembly, component, module,
end item or system) to a serviceable condition under typical field operation condi-
tions. This time includes preparation time (including any necessary
disassembly/assembly time), troubleshooting/fault location time, and quality assur-
ante/quality control time in addition to the time required to perform the specific
tasks identified for the maintenance functions authorized in the Maintenance Alloca-
tion Chart. The symbol designations for the various maintenance categories are as
follows:

c . . . . Operator or Crew

O . . . . Organizational Maintenance

F . . . . Direct Support Maintenance

H . . . . General Support Maintenance

L . . . . Specialized Repair Activity 5

D . . . . Depot Maintenance

Column 5, Tools and Equipment. Column 5 specifies, by code, those common
toof sets (not individual tools) and special tools, TMDE and support equipment
required to perform the designated function.

f. Column 6, Remarks. This column shall, when applicable, contain a letter
code, in alphabetical order, which shall be keyed to the remarks contained in
Section IV.

5This maintenance category is not included in Section II, column (4) of the
Maintenance Allocation Chart. To identify functions to this category of
maintenance, enter a work time figure in the “H” column of Section II, column (4),
and use an associated reference code in the Remarks column (6). Key the code to
Section IV, Remarks, and explain the SRA complete repair application there. The
explanatory remark(s) shall reference the specific Repair Parts and Special Tools
List (RPSTL) TM which contains additional SRA criteria and the authorized
spare/repair parts.

B-3



TM 5-3610-253-14

B-4. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS IN TOOL AND TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS, SECTION III

a. Column 1, Reference Code. The tool and test equipment reference code
correlates with a code used in the MAC, Section II, Column 5.

b. Column 2, Maintenance Category. The lowest category of maintenance
authorized to use the tool or test equipment.

c. Column 3, Nomenclature. Name or identification of the tool or test
equipment.

d. Column 4, National Stock Number. The National stock number of the tool or
test equipment.

e. Column 5, Tool Number. The manufacturer’s part number.

B-5. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS IN REMARKS, SECTION IV.

a. Column 1, Reference Code. The code recorded in Column 6, Section II.

b. Column 2, Remarks. This column lists information pertinent to the
maintenance function being performed as indicated in the MAC, Section II.

B-4



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART

Change 1 B-5



TM 5-3610-253-14

B-6

Section II. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART - Cont

Change 1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART - Cont

Change 1 B-7



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART - Cont

B-8 Change 1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART - Cont

Change 1 B-9



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II. MAINTENANCE ALLOCATION CHART-Cont.

B-10 Change 2



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section III. TOOL AND TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS

Change 1 B-11



Section III. TOOL AND TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS - Cont

B-12 Change 1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section III. TOOL AND TEST EQUIPMENT REQUIREMENTS - Cont

Section IV. REMARKS

Reference Code Remarks

A Replacement of printed circuit boards authorized by the MAC are those identified as
damaged, or otherwise defective which -

a)

b)

Can be readily removed/installed with easy to use tools.

Do not require critical adjustment, calibration, or alinement before or

B

C

after installation.

See TM 5-4120-367-14 for maintenance procedures.

Maintenance personnel and TSS Section 7 maintenance van (which carries the
required tools) are authorized by HHC TOE 05336 H600.

Change 1 B-13/(B-14 blank)





TM 5-3610-253-14

APPENDIX C

COMPONENTS OF END ITEM AND BASIC ISSUE ITEMS LISTS

Section I INTRODUCTION

C-1. SCOPE.

This appendix lists components of end item and basic issue items for the Finishing Section to help you
inventory items required for safe and efficient operation.

C-2. GENERAL.

The Components of End Item and Basic Issue Items Lists are divided into the following sections:

a. Section II: Components of End Item. This listing is for informational purposes only, and is not authority to
requisition replacements. As part of the end item, these items must be with the end item whenever it is issued
or transferred between property accounts. Illustrations are furnished to assist you in identifying the items.

b. Section III: Basic Issue Items. These are the minimum essential items required to place the Finishing
Section in operation, to operate it, and to perform emergency repairs. BII must be with the Finishing Section
during operation and whenever it is transferred between property accounts. The illustrations will assist you with
hard-to-identify items. This manual is your authority to request/requisition replacement BII based on TOE/MTOE
authorization of the end item.

C-3. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS.

The following provides an explanation of columns found in the tabular listings:

a. Column (1): Illustration Number (Illus Number). This column indicates the number of the illustration in which
the item is shown.

b. Column (2): National Stock Number. Indicates the National stock number assigned to the item and will be
used for requisitioning purposes.

c. Column (3): Description. Indicates the Federal item name and, if required, a minimum description to
identify and locate. the item. The last line for each item indicates the FSCM (in parentheses) followed by the part
number.

d. Column (4): Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the measure used in performing the actual
operational/maintenance function. This measure is expressed by a two-character alphabetical abbreviation
(e.g., ea, in, pr).

e. Column (5): Quantity Required (Qty Rqr). Indicates the quantity of the item authorized to be used with/on
the equipment.

Change 1 C-1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II COMPONENTS OF END ITEM

C-2 Change 4

P I N : 0 5 8 7 7 8 - 0 0 4



Section II COMPONENTS OF END ITEM - Cont

TM 5-3610-253-14

Change 1 C-3



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II COMPONENTS OF END ITEM — Cont

C-4 Change 1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II COMPONENTS OF END ITEM — Cont

Change 1 C-5



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II COMPONENTS OF END ITEM - Cont

C-6



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II COMPONENTS OF END ITEM - Cont

C-7



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section III BASIC ISSUE ITEMS

C-8 Change 1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section III BASIC ISSUE ITEMS — Cont

Change 1 C-9



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section III BASIC ISSUE ITEMS — Cont

C-10 Change 1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section Ill BASIC ISSUE ITEMS — Cont

Change 1 C-11/(C-12 blank)





TM 5-3610-253-14

APPENDIX D

ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION LIST

Section I INTRODUCTION

D-1. SCOPE.

This appendix lists additional items you are authorized for the support of the Finishing Section.

D-2. GENERAL.

This list identifies items that do not have to accompany the Finishing Section and that do not have to be turned
in with it. These items are all authorized to you by CTA, MTOE, TDA or JTA.

D-3. EXPLANATION OF LISTING.

National stock numbers, descriptions and quantities are provided to help you identify and request the additional
items you require to support this equipment. The items are listed in alphabetical sequence by item name under
the type document (i.e., CTA, MTOE, TDA, or JTA) which authorizes the item(s) to you.

Section Il. ADDITIONAL AUTHORIZATION LIST

Change 1 D-1/(D-2 blank)





TM 5-3610-253-14

APPENDIX E

EXPENDABLE/DURABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST

Section I INTRODUCTION

E-1 . SCOPE.

This appendix lists expendable/durable supplies and materials you will need to operate and maintain the
Finishing Section. This listing is for information purposes only and is not authority to requisition the listed items.
These items are authorized to you by CTA 50-970, Expendable/Durable Items (except Medical, Class V, Repair
Parts and Heraldic Items), or CTA 8-100, Army Medical Department Expendable/Durable Items.

E-2. EXPLANATION OF COLUMNS

a. Column (1) - Item Number. This number is assigned to the entry in the listing and is referenced in the
narrative instructions to identify the material (e.g., “Use cleaning compound, Item 5, Appendix E.”).

b. Column (2) - Level. This column identifies the lowest level of maintenance that requires the listed item.

C - Operator/Crew

O - Organizational Maintenance

F - Direct Support Maintenance

H - General Support Maintenance

c. Column (3) - National Stock Number. This is the National stock number assigned to the item; use it to
request or requisition the item.

d. Column (4) - Description. Indicates the Federal item name and, if required, a description to identify the
item. The last line for each item indicates the part number followed by Federal Supply Code for Manufacturer
(FSCM) in parentheses followed by the part number.

e. Column (5) - Unit of Measure (U/M). Indicates the measure used in performing the actual maintenance
function. This measure is expressed by two-character alphabetical abbreviations (e.g., ea, in, pr). If the unit of
measure differs from the unit of issue, requisition the lowest unit of issue that will satisfy your requirements.

Change 1    E-1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II EXPENDABLE/DURABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST

E-2 Change 1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II EXPENDABLE/DURABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST - Cont

Change 1 E-3



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II EXPENDABLE/DURABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST-Cont

E-4 Change 1



TM 5-3610-253-14

Section II EXPENDABLE/DURABLE SUPPLIES AND MATERIALS LIST - Cont

Change 1 E-5/(E-6 blank)

U.S. GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE: 1986-652-032/40161



PIN: 058778-001



TM 5-3610-253-14

GLOSSARY

ABBREVIATION/TERM DEFINITION

Bind . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Stitch.

NC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Normally closed.

OCL . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Optical Cutting Line Indicator.

OMI . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Optical Measurement Indicator.

PC . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Printed Circuit (Card).

Saddle Stitch . . . . . . . . . . . . . To stitch on fold so that stitches are in
spine or center of book or pamphlet.

Glossary-1/(Glossary-2 blank)





TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

FINISHING SECTION

A

Air Conditioner/Heater, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.8
Air Conditioner Support Bracket, Replace . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.9
Air Vent Cover, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.17
Air Vent Screen, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.16

B

Ballast, Fluorescent Lamp, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.1
Blackout/Dome Light, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-10.3
Blackout/Dome Light Microswitch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.5
Blackout Curtain, Repair.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.2
Breaker, Circuit, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.5

C

Cargo Door Latch Assembly, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.2
Characteristics, Capabilities, and Features . . . . . . . . 1-2.1
Circuit Breaker, Replace.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.5
Common Tools and Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Components, Location and Description of Major . . . . . . .
Conditions, Operation Under Unusual . . . . . . . . . . . .
Conditions, Operation Under Usual . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-6
Cover, Air Vent, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.17
Cover, Exhaust Fan, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Curtain, Blackout, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  .

1-12, 1-18
1-2.2

1-7

1-16.10
1-16.12

D

Data, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2.3
Description and Use of Operator’s Controls

and Indicators. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Destruction of Material to Prevent Enemy Use . . . . . . . .
Door, Personnel/Cargo, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.4
Door Handle, Personnel, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.1
Duct, Ventilation, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.10
Ducts, Ventilation, Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-10.2

E

1-4
1-1.5

Emergency Light Assembly, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.11
Equipment Data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2.3
Equipment Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2
Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and Features . . . 1-2.1
Exhaust Fan, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.9
Exhaust Fan Cover, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.10

INDEX-1



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT

FINISHING SECTION - Cont

F

Fan, Exhaust, Replace
Features, Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and . . .
Filter, Radio Frequency (RF), Replace . . . . . . . . . . .
Floor Covering, Repair... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fluorescent Lamp, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fluorescent Lamp Ballast, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fluorescent Lamp Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Forms and Records, Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

G

General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

I

Indicator, Level, Repair
Indicators, Description and Use of Operator's

PARAGRAPH

1-16.9
1-2.1

1-16.2
1-20.6
1-10.1
1-16.1
1-16.3
1-1.3

1-1

1-16.15

Controls and. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Instructions, Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-8, 1-11

L

1-4

Ladder, Personnel, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.18
Level Indicator, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.15
Light, Blackout/Dome, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-10.3
Light, Emergency Assembly, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.11
Location and Description of Major Components . . . . . . . . 1-2.2
Lubrication Instructions . . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . . l-8, 1-11

M

Maintenance Procedures . . . , . . . . . . . . . . . 1-10, 1-16, 1-20
Maintenance Forms and Records 1-1.3
Microswitch, Blackout/Dome Light, Replace . . . . . . . . . 1-16.5
Molding, Wire, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.7

0

On/Off Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.4
Operations, Technical Principles of . . . . . . . . . . . .       1-3
Operation Under Unusual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . .       1-7
Operation Under Usual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-6
Operator’s Controls and Indicators, Description

and Use  of . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .            1-4
Operator Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services . . . .        1-5
Organizational Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services . 1-14
Organizational Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-15

INDEX-2



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT

FINISHING SECTION -

Parts, Repair
Personnel Door

PARAGRAPH

Cont

P

. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-12, 1-18
Handle, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.1

Personnel/Cargo Door, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.4
Personnel/Cargo Door Gasket, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-20.3
Personnel Ladder, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.18
Preparation for  Movement . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-6.2
Preparation for Storage or Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-17
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services . . . . . . . . 1-5, 1-14
Procedures, Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-10, 1-16, 1-20

R

Radio Frequency (RF) Filter, Replace
Receipt, Service Upon . . . . . .
Receptacle, Replace . . . . . . .
Repair Parts . . . . . . . . . . .
Repair:

Blackout Curtain . . . . . . . .
Floor Covering . . . . . . . . .
Level Indicator . . . . . . . .
Personnel Door Handle. . . . . .
Personnel Ladder . . . . . . . .
Telephone Binding Post Assembly
Van Body Skin . . . . . . . . .

Replace:
Air Conditioner/Heater . . . . .
Air Conditioner Support Bracket
Air Vent Cover . . . . . . . . . .
Air Vent Screen . . . . . . . .
Blackout/Dome Light . . . . . .
Blackout/Dome Light Microswitch
Cargo Door Latch Assembly . . .
Circuit Breaker . . . . . . . .
Emergency Light Assembly . . . .
Exhaust Fan . . . . . . . . . .
Exhaust Fan Cover . . . . . . .
Fluorescent Lamp . . . . . . . .
Fluorescent Lamp Ballast . . . .
Fluorescent Lamp Switch . . . .
On/Off Switch . . . . . . . . .
Personnel/Cargo Door . . . . . .
Personnel/Cargo Door Gasket . .
Radio Frequency (RF) Filter . .
Receptacle . . . . . . . . . . .
Tiedown Socket . . . . . . . . .
Ventilation Duct . . . . . . . .
Wire Molding . . . . . . . . . .

ce. . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . ✎ . .
. . . . . . . . . . . .
. . . . . . . . . . . 1-1

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . 1-16.12,

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . .

.. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . 

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . .. .
✎  ✎  ✎  ✎  ✎  ✎  ✎  ✎  ✎  ✎

. . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . ..

. . . . . . . . . .

1-16.2
1-13

1-16.6
2, 1-18

1-16.12
1-20.6

1-16.15
1-20.1

1-16.18
1-16.8
1-20.7

1-20.8
1-20.9

1-16.17
1-16.16
1-10.3
1-16.5
1-20.2
1-20.5

1-16.11
1-16.9

1-16.10
1-10.1
1-16.1
1-16.3
1-16.4
1-20.4
1-20.3
1-16.2
1-16.6

1-16.14
1-20.10
1-16.7

INDEX-3



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT

FINISHING SECTION - Cont

PARAGRAPH

S

Scope 1-1.1
Service Upon Receipt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-13
Service Ventilation Ducts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-10.2
Services, Preventive Maintenance Checks and . . . . . . . 1-5, 1-14
Shipment, Preparation for Storage or . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-17
Socket, Tiedown, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.14
Special Tools; Test, Measurement, Diagnostic
and Support Equipment.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-12, 1-18

Switch, Fluorescent Lamp, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.3
Switch, On/Off, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.4

T

Technical Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Telephone Binding Post Assembly, Repair . . . . . . . . . .
Tiedown Socket, Replace 1-16.14
Tools and Equipment, Special . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-12, 1-18
Tools; Test, Measurement, Diagnostic and

Support Equipment, Special . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-12, 1-18
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-9, 1-15, 1-19

v

Van Body Skin, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.13. 1-20.7

1-3
1-16.8

Ventilation Duct,- Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Ventilation Ducts, Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

w

Wire Molding, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

FURNITURE AND CABINETS

B

C

Cabinet, Five Drawer Photolithographic . . . . . . . . . . .
Cabinet, Five Drawer Photolithographic, Remove/Install . . .
Cabinet, One Drawer Photolithographic. . . . . . . . . . . .
Cabinet, One Drawer Photolithographic, Remove/Install. . . .

1-12.10
1-10.2

1-16.7

8-2
8-16.8

8-2
8-16.10

8-2
8-16.11

INDEX-4



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

FURNITURE AND CABINETS - Cont

C - Cont

Cabinet, Wall Storage . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cabinet, Wall Storage, Remove/Install. . . . . . . . . . . .
Chair, Folding. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Corkboard
Corkboard, Remove/Install . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

D

Description, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Door Hinge (Piano Hinge), Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Door Latch (Wall Storage Cabinet), Replace . . . . . . . . .

E

Equipment Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

F

Five Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet. . . . . . . . . . . .
Five Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet, Remove/Install . . . .
Folding Chair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Folding Table
Folding Table, Remove/Instal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Furniture and Cabinets, Inspect . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

G

General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

H

Hinge, Replace.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hinge (Piano), Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

I

Information, General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Inspect Furniture and Cabinets . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

8-2
8-16.1

8-2
8-2

8-16.7

8-2
8-16.3
8-16.2

8-2

8-2
8-16.10

8-2
8-2

8-16.9
8-10.1

8-1

8-16.5
8-16.3

8-1
8-10.1

Instructions, Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-8, 8-11

L

Latch (Flush Type) Replace.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.4
Leg Supports, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.6
Lubrication Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .8-8, 8-11

INDEX-5



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

FURNITURE AND CABINETS - Cont

M

Maintenance Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-10, 8-16
Movement, Preparation for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , 8-6.1

0

One Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet . . . . . . . . . . . .
One Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet, Remove/Install . . . . 8-16.11
Operation, Technical Principles of . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-3
Operation Under Unusual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-7
Operation Under Usual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-6
Operator’s Controls and Indicators, Description and Use of . 8-4

P

Preparation for Movement.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-6.1
Preparation for Storage or Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-17
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services . . . . . . . . .8-5, 8-14
Procedures, Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-10, 8-16

8-2

R

Remove/Install:
Bindery Table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Corkboard
Five Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet . . . . . . . . . .
Folding Table . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
One Drawer Photolithographic Cabinet . . . . . . . . . . .
Wall Storage Cabinet . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Replace:
Hinge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hinge (Piano) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Latch (Flush Type) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Latch (Wall Storage Cabinet) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Leg Supports. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Revolving Stool . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

S

Scope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , .
Service Upon Receipt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Stool, Revolving. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Supports, Leg, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Shipment, Preparation for Storage or . . . . . . . . . . . .

8-16.8
8-16.7

8-16.10
8-16.9

8-16.11
8-16.1

8-16.5
8-16.3
8-16.4
8-16.2
8-16.6

8-2

8-1.1
8-13

8-17

8-2
8-16.6

INDEX-6



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

FURNITURE AND CABINETS - Cont

T

Table, Bindery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-2
Table, Bindery, Remove/Install . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.8
Table, Foldlng . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Table, Folding, Remove/Install . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 8-16.9
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . .  . .  .  8-9, 8-15

8-2

W

Wall Storage Cabinet. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Wall Storage Cabinet, Remove/Install . . . . . . . . . . . .

MASON-TYPE PSYCHROMETER

D

Data, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Description, Equipment . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . . .
Description and Use of Operator’s Controls

and Indicators. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

E

Equipment Data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Equipment Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and
Features. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

G

General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

I

Indicators, Description and Use of
Operator’s Controls and . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Information, General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

8-16.1

7-2.2
7-2

7-4

7-2.2
7-2

7-2.1

7-1

7-4
7-1

8-2

Instructions, Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-8, 7-11

L

Lubrication Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .7-8, 7-11

INDEX-7



TM 5-3610-253-14

SUBJECT

MASON-TYPE PSYCHROMETER - Cont

o

Operation, Technical Principles of .
Operation Under Unusual Conditions .
Operation Under Usual Conditions . .

P

Preparation for Storage or Shipment
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services

S

Scope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Service Upon Receipt . . . . . . . . . . .
Services, Preventive Maintenance Checks and
Shipment, Preparation for Storage or

T

Technical Principles of Operation .
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . .

PAPER CUTTER (92-CS)

7-3

A Motherboard PC Card, Replace
A Plug-In Pc Card, Replace
Adjust:

Backgauge. . . . . .
Backgauge Angle . .
Clamp Connecting Rod
Clamp Guiding . . .
Clamp Pressure . . .
Clutch Pressure . .
Foot Pedal Pressure.
Sledge Guides
Table Stop Bolts and

Assembly and Preparation for

A

Use . . .

B

Backgauge, Adjust. . . . . . . . . . .
Backgauge Angle, Adjust . . . . . . .
Backgauge Brake Pads, Replace. . . . .
Backgauge Limit Switches, Replace. . .

 7-5,

7-3
7-7
7-6

7-17
7-14

7-1.1

. 7-5,

 7-9,

7-13
7-14
7-17

7-15

5-20.12
5-20.11

5-16.22
5-16.25
5-16.26
5-20.22
5-20.20
5-20.21
5-20.19
5-16.23
5-16.24
5-16.23

5-16.22
5-20.25
5-20.13
5-16.9

INDEX-8



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

PAPER CUTTER (92-CS) - Cont

B - Cont

Backgauge Control Switches, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.14
Backgauge Motor, Replace.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.7
Backgauge Overload Relay, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.8
Bleed Hydraulic System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.23

C

Check Clearance Between Knife and Clamp . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.1
Checks and Services, Preventive Maintenance . . . . . . . .5-5, 5-14
Clamp Connecting Rod, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.26
Clamp Cylinder, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.8
Clamp Guiding, Adjust 5-20.22
Clamp Foot Pedal, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.10
Clamp Pedal Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.12
Clamp Return Spring, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.11
Clamp Pressure, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.20
Clutch Pressure, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.21
Components, Location and Description of Major . . . . . . . 5-2.2
Conditions, Operation Under Unusual . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-7
Conditions, Operation Under Usual . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6
Connecting Rod Assembly, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.16
Connecting Rod Shear Bolts, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.14
Control Block, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.2
Control Power On Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.15
Control Transformer, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.9
Control Valve, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.3
Cutting Buttons, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.16
Cutting Stick, Rotate or Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-10.3

D

Data, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-2.3
Description, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-2
Description and Use of Operator’s Controls

and Indicators. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-4

E

Equipment Data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-2.3
Equipment Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities and Features . . . . 5-2.1

5 - 2

INDEX-9



TM 5-3610-253-14
INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT

PAPER CUTTER (92-CS) - Cont

PARAGRAPH

F

False Clamp Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Features, Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and . . .
Foot Pedal Pressure, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fluorescent Lamp, Replace . . . . . . . . , . . . . . . . .

G

Gear Limit Switches, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Glass Rule, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . , .

5-1

H

Hydraulic Cylinder Suction Hose, Replace . . . . . . . . . .
Hydraulic Fluid Filter, Service . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hydraulic Pump, Replace.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hydraulic System, Bleed . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5-20.15
5-2.1

5-20.19
5-10.4

5-16.18

5-10.2

5-20.4
5-20.6
5-20.5

5-20.23

I

Indicators, Description and Use of Operator's
Controls and . .“. . . . . . . . .’. .

Information, General . . . . . . . . . .
Information, Reference . . . . . . . . .
Instructions, Lubrication . . . . . . .

K

Knife and Clamp, Check Clearance Between
Knife Carrier Movement, Manual . . . . .
Knife, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . .

L

Left Light Barrier Assembly, Repair . . .

. . . . . . . . . . 5-4

. . . . . . . . . . 5-1

. . . . . . . . . . 5-1.2

. . . . . . . . . .5-8, 5-11

. . . . . . . . . . 5-20.1

. . . . . . . . . . 5-16.27

. . . . . . . . . 5-16.13

. . . . . . . . . . 5-16.19
Location and Description of Major Components . . . . . . . . 5-2.2
Lubrication Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-8, 5-11

INDEX-10



INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT

TM 5-3610-253-14

PARAGRAPH

5-16.1

PAPER CUTTER (92-CS) - Cont

M

Maintenance Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-10, 5-16, 5-20
Main Circuit Breaker, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.24
Main Distributor HP Card, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.10
Main Drive Gear and Clutch Assembly, Replace . . . . . . . . 5-20.17
Main Drive Gear Clutch Pads, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . .
Main Drive Gear Clutch Brakes, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.2
Main Drive Motor, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.5
Main Drive Motor Overload Relay. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-16.3
Main Drive Motor V-Belts, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.4
Main Power Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.15
Manually Move Knife Carrier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.27
Movement, Preparation for . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6.3

0

OCL Lamp, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-10.5
OMI Bulb, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-10.1
Operating Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6.2
Operation, Technical Principles of . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-3
Operation Under Unusual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-7
Operation Under Usual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6

P

Paper Cutter, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.18
Plug-in PC Card, A, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-20.11
Preparation for Movement.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6.3
Preparation for Storage or Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-17
Preparation for Use, Assembly and . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6.1
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services . . . . . . . . .5-5, 5-14
Procedures, Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-10, 5-16, 5-20
Procedures, Operating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6.2

R

Reference Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Repair Left Light Barrier Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Repair Right Light Barrier Assembly. . . . . . . . . . . . .
Repair  Table Lamp . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Replace:

A Plug-in PC Card . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Backgauge Brake Pads..... . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Backgauge Limit Switches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Backgauge Control Switches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Backgauge Motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 
Backgauge Motor V-Belt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5-1.2
5-16.19
5-16.20
5-16.21

5-20.11
5-20.13
5-16.9

5-20.14
5-16.7
5-16.6

INDEX-11



TM 5-3610-253-14

SUBJECT

PAPER CUTTER (92-CS) - Cont

Backgauge Overload Relay .
Clamp Cylinder . . . . . .
Clamp Foot Pedal . . . . .
Clamp Pedal Switch . . . .
Clamp Return Spring . . .
Connecting Rod Assembly
Connecting Rod Shear Bolts
Control
Control
Control
Control
Cutting
Cutting

Block
Power On Switch
Transformer . .
Valve . . . . .
Buttons . . . .
Stick . . . . .

False Clamp Switch . . .
Fluorescent Lamp . . . .
Gear Limit Switches . .
Glass Rule . . . . . . .
Hydraulic Cylinder Suction
Hydraulic Pump . . . . . .
Knife
Main Circuit Breaker . . .
Main Distributor HP Card .
Main Drive
Main Drive
Main Drive
Main Drive
Main Drive
Main Drive
Main Power

Hose

and Clutch Assembly
Gear Clutch Pads .
Gear Clutch Brakes
Motor. . . . . . .
Motor Overload Relay
Motor V-Belts .
Switch . . . .

Mother Board PC Card, A .
OCL Lamp(s) . . . . . . .
OMI Bulb. . . . . . . . .
Paper Cutter . . . . . . .
Retarding Valve . . . . .
Safety Bolt Assembly . . .
Starter . . . . . . . . .

Retarding Valve, Replace . .
Right Light Barrier-Assembly, Repair
Rotate or Replace Cutting Stick . .

5-16.8
5-20.8

5-16.10
5-16.12
5-16.11
5-20.16
5-16.14
5-20.2

5-16.15
5-20.9
5-20.3

5-16.16
5-10.3

5-20.15
5-10.4

5-16.18
5-10.2
5-20.4
5-20.5

5-16.13
5-20.24
5-20.10
5-20.17
5-16.1
5-16.2
5-16.5
5-16.3
5-16.4

5-16.15
5-20.12
5-10.5
5-10.1

5-20.18
5-20.7

5-16.17
5-10.4
5-20.7

5-16.20
5-10.3

INDEX-12



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

PAPER CUTTER (92-CS) - Cont

s
Scope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-1.1
Service Hydraulic Fluid Filter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-20.6
Service Upon Receipt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-13
Safety Bolt Assembly, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.17
Sledge Guides, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.23
Starter, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . 5-10.4

T

Table Lamp, Repair. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-16.21
Table Stop Bolts and Limit Switches, Adjust . . . . . . . .  5-16.24
Technical Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-3
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-9, 5-15, 5-19

PAPER CUTTER (92-SD)

A

Adjust :
Backgauge . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Backgauge Angle . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Foot  Pedal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Foot Pedal Pressure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Guiding . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Pressure. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Proximity Switch (b29) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Return  Spring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clutch Pressure . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Gear Limit Switches (S22a and b) . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Light Barrier . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Main Motor V-Belt Tension . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Measurement Display . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Power Supplies.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Safety Bolt Proximity Switches (SB. A and SB. E) . . . . . .
Sledge Guides . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Table Stop Bolt and Limit Switches . . . . . . . . . . . .

AR Circuit Board for Input Power, Test . . . . . . . . . . .

5-36.15
5-36.20
5-36.18
5-40.55
5-40.64
5-40.56
5-40.59
5-36.19
5-40.57
5-40.58
5-40.62
5-36.14
5-40.60
5-40.63
5-40.61
5-36.16
5-36.17
5-40.15

Backgauge, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-36.15
Backgauge Angle, Adjust. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-36.20
Backgauge Brake, Replace . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.37
Backgauge Control Switches, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.38
Backgauge Limit Switches, Replace . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.39
Backgauge Motor, Replace. . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-36.7

INDEX-13



INDEX - Cont

TM 5-3610-253-14

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

PAPER CUTTER (92-SD) - Cont

B - Cont

Backgauge Motor V-Belts, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-36.6Backgauge Overload Relay, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Bleed Hydraulic System . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-36.8

c

Check Clearance Between Knife and Clamp . . . . . . . . . .
Circuit Board ML, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Circuit Board SDA, Replace.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Circuit Boards HK, KK, PS5, PS24 and TAM, Replace . . . . .
Circuit Boards IAR and/or AR, Replace . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Cylinder, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Foot Pedal, Adjust... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Foot Pedal, Replace
Clamp Foot Pedal Pressure, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Foot Pedal Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Foot Pedal Switch (S309), Test . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Guiding, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Pressure, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Proximity Switch, Replace
Clamp Proximity Switch (b29), Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Proximity Switch (b29), Test . . , . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Return Spring, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Return Spring, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamping Pressure Adjustment Cable, Replace . . . . . . . .
Clutch Pressure, Adjust
Connecting Rod Assembly, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Connecting Rod Shear Bolt, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Control Panel, Repair
Cutting Buttons, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cutting Buttons (S28a and b), Test . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cutting Stick, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

D

Data, Equipment
Description and Use of Operator's Controls and Indicators . 
Description, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

E

Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and Features . . .
Equipment Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Equipment Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

5-40.65

5-40.17
5-40.29
5-40.30
5-40.31
5-40.28
5-40.23
5-36.18
5-36.9

5-40.55
5-40.41
5-40.7

5-40.64
5-40.56
5-40.42
5-40.59
5-40.6

5-36.19
5-36.10
5-40.27
5-40.57
5-40.44
5-36.12
5-40.53
5-40.49
5-40.1
5-30.1

5-22.3
5-24
5-22

5-22.1
5-22.3

5-22

INDEX-14



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

PAPER CUTTER (92-SD) - Cont

F

False Clamp Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.43
Features, Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and . . .  5-22.1
Fluorescent Lamp or Starter, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-30.2

G

Gear Limit Switches, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.45
Gear Limit Switches (S22a and b), Adjust . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.58
Gear Limit Switches (S22a and b), Test . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.5
General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-21

H

HK Circuit Board for Input Power, Test . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.12
Hydraulic Control Block, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.22
Hydraulic Pump, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.24

I

IAR Circuit Board for Input Power, Test . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.11
IAR to AR Ribbon Cable, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.33
Inch Valve, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.21
Inch Valve Cable, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . , . . . . . 5-40.26
Indicators, Description and Use of Operator’s Controls and . . 5-24
Information, General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-21
Information, Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-21.1
Inputs and Outputs of MC Unit Plug Connectors, Test . . . . 5-40.16
Instructions, Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-28, 5-31

K

KK Circuit Board for Input Power, Test . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.14
Knife, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-36.11
Knife Changing Switch (S340), Test . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.13

L

Left Light Barrier Assembly, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.52
Light Barrier, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.62
Light Barrier Outputs/Inputs, Test . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.2
Linear Scale Measurement Device, Replace . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.40
Locking Valve Ml or Clamping Valve M2, Replace . . . . . . . 5-40.20
Location and Description of Major Components . . . . . . . . . 5-22.2
Lubrication Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-28, 5-31

INDEX-15



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT

PAPER CUTTER (92-SD) - Cont

M

Main Drive Gear Clutch Assembly, Replace
Main Drive Gear Clutch Brakes, Replace .
Main Drive Gear Clutch Pads, Replace . .
Main Drive Motor, Replace
Main Drive Motor Overload Relay, Replace
Main Drive Motor V-Belts, Replace . . .
Main Motor V-Belt Tension, Adjust . . .
Maintenance Procedures . . . . . . . . .
Manually Move Knife Carrier . . . . . .
MC Unit Electronic Relays, Replace . . .
MC Unit Motherboard, Replace . . . . . .

0

OCL Lamp(s), Replace . . . . . . . . . .
Operating Procedures . . . . . . . . . .

PARAGRAPH

. . . . . . . . . . 5-40.46

. . . . . . . . . . 5-36.2

. . . . . . . . . . 5-36.1

. . . . . . . . . . 5-36.5

. . . . . . . . . . 5-36.3

. . . . . . . . . . 5-36.4

. . . . . . . . . . 5-36.14

. . . . . . 5-30, 5-36, 5-40

. . . . . . . . . . 5-36.21

. . . . . . . . . . 5-40.36

. . . . . . . . . . 5-40.35

. . . . . . . . . . 5-30.3

. . . . . . . . . . 5-26.1

. . . . . . . . . . 5-27Operation Under Unusual Conditions . . .
Operation Under Usual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . 5-26Operator’s Controls and Indicators, Description and Use of . 5-24Output of HK Board to Safety Bolt (Y.SB), Test . . . . . . . 5-40.4

P

P1 Block, Replace . . . . . . . . . .
P2 Block, Replace . . . . . . . . . .
Paper Cutter, Replace . . . . . . . .
Power Module Assembly, Repair . . . .
Power Supplies, Adjust . . . . . . . .
Preparation for Movement . . . . . . .
Preparation for Storage or Shipment
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Servi
Procedures, Maintenance . . . . . . .
Procedures, Operating . . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .

. . . . . . . .
ces . . . . . .
. . . . . . . 5-
. . . . . . . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . .

. . 5
30, 5
. . .

5-40.18
5-40.19
5-40.50
5-40.54
5-40.63
5-26.2

5-37
-25, 5-34
-36, 5-40

5-26.1

R

Reference Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-21.1
Repair:

Control Panel. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.53
Left Light Barrier Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40 52
Power Module Assembly . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.54
Right Light Barrier Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-40.51
Table Lamp. . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-36.13

Replace:
Backgauge Brake. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-40.37
Backgauge Control Switches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.38

INDEX-16



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

PAPER CUTTER (92-SD) - Cont

R - Cont

Backgauge Limit Switches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Backgauge Motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Backgauge Motor V-Belts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Backgauge Overload Relay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Circuit Board ML . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Circuit Board SEA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Circuit Boards HK, KK, PS5, PS24 and TAM . . . . . . . . .
Circuit Boards IAR and/or AR . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Cylinder . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Foot Pedal . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Foot Pedal Switch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Proximity Switch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamp Return Spring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clamping Pressure Adjustment Cable . . . . . . . . . . . .
Connecting Rod Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Connecting Rod Shear Bolt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cutting Buttons . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cutting Stick . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
False Clamp Switch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Fluorescent Lamp or Starter . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Gear Limit Switches . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hydraul ic Control Block . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Hydraulic Pump . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
IAR to AR Ribbon Cable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Inch Valve . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Inch Valve Cable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Knife . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Linear Scale Measurement Device . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Locking Valve M1 or Clamping Valve M2 . . . . . . . . . .
Main Drive Gear Clutch Assembly . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Main Drive Gear Clutch Brakes . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Main Drive Gear Clutch Pads . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Main Drive Motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Main Drive Motor V-Belts . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MC Unit Electronic Relays . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
MC Unit Motherboard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

P2 Block . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Paper Cutter. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Safety Bolt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Safety Bolt Proximity Switches . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
SCU Motherboard . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
SCU to MC Ribbon Cable . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Right Light Barrier Assembly, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . .

5-40.39
5-36.7
5-36.6
5-36.8

5-40.29
5-40.30
5-40.31
5-40.28
5-40.23
5-36.9

5-40.41
5-40.42
5-36.10
5-40.27
5-40.44
5-36.12
5-40.49
5-30.1

5-40.43
5-30.2

5-40.45
5-40.22
5-40.24
5-40.33
5-40.21
5-40.26
5-36.11
5-40.40
5-40.20
5-40.46
5-36.2
5-36.1
5-36.5
5-36.4

5-40.36
5-40.35
5-30.3

5-40.18
5-40.19
5-40.50
5-40.48
5-40.47
5-40.34
5-40.32
5-40.51

INDEX-17



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

PAPER CUTTER (92-SD) - Cont

s

Safety Bolt, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.48
Safety Bolt Proximity Switches, Replace . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.47
Safety Bolt Proximity Switches (SB. A and SB. E), Adjust . . . 5-40.61
Safety Bolt Proximity Switches (SB.A and SB.E), Test . . . . 5-40.3
Service Hydraulic Fluid Filters . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.25
Service Upon Receipt . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-33
Services, Preventive Maintenance Checks and . . . . . . . 5-25, 5-34
SCU Motherboard, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.34
SCU to MC Ribbon Cable, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.32
Shipment, Preparation for Storage or . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-37
Sledge Guides, Adjust . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-36.16
Solenoid Y27 (Clamp Ball Valve), Test . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.9
Solenoid Y33 (Cutting Ball Valve), Test . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.10
Solenoid Y315 (Locking Valve), Test . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.8

T

Table Lamp, Repair . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-36.13
Table Stop Bolt and Limit Switches, Adjust . . . . . . . . . 5-36.17
Technical Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . 5-23
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-29, 5-35, 5-39
Test:
AR Circuit Board for Input Power . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.15
Clamp Foot Pedal Switch (S309) . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-40.7
Clamp Proximity Switch (b29) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-40.6
Cutting Buttons (S28a and b) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5-40.1
Gear Limit Switches (S22a and b) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.5
HK Circuit Board for Input Power . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.12
IAR Circuit Board for Input Power . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.11
Inputs and Outputs of MC Unit Plug Connectors . . . . . . 5-40.16
KK Circuit Board for Input Power . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.14
Knife Changing Switch (S340) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.13
Light Barrier Output/Inputs 5-40.2
Output of HK Board to Safety Bolt (Y.SB) . . . . . . . . . 5-40.4
Safety Bolt Proximity Switches (SB.A and SB.E) . . . . . . 5-40.3
Solenoid Y27, (Clamp Ball Valve) . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.9
Solenoid Y33, (Cutting Ball Valve) . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.10
Solenoid Y315, (Locking Valve) . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-40.8

INDEX-18



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

PAPER DRILLING MACHINE

C

Components, Location and Description of Major . . . . . . .
Conditions, Operation Under Unusual . . . . . . . . . . . .
Conditions, Operation Under Usual . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Controls and Indicators, Description

and Use of  Operator's . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Cord, Power, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

D

Data, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Description, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Description and Use of Operator’s Controls

and Indicators. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

E

Equipment Data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Equipment Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and Features. . . .

2-2.2
2-7
2-6

2-4
2-16.2

2-2.3
2-2

2-4

2-2.3
2-3

2-2.1

G

General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1

I

Information, General . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1
Instructions, Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-8, 2-11

L

Lamp, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-16.5

Lift Spring, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-16.1
Location and Description of Major Components . . . . . . . . 2-2.2

Lubrication Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .2-8, 2-11

M

Maintenance Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-10,  2-16
Motor, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-16.3

INDEX-19



TM 5-3610-253-14

SUBJECT

PAPER DRILLING MACHINE - Cont

o

Operating Instructions on Decals and Instruction
Operation, Technical Principles of . . . .
Operation Under Unusual Conditions . . . .
Operation Under Usual Conditions . . . . .

P

Paper Drilling Machine, Remove/Install . .
Power Cord, Replace . . . . . . . . . . .
Power Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . .
Preparation For Storage or Shipment . . .
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services
Procedures, Maintenance . . . . . . .

Remove/Install Paper
Replace:

Lamp . . . . .
Lift Spring .
Motor
Power Cord : :
Power Switch .
Spindle . . .

Service Upon Receipt
Spindle, Replace .-.

R

Drilling Machine.

Spring, Lift, Replace
Shipment, Preparation for Storage or
Switch, Power, Replace . . . . . . .

T

Technical Principles of Operation .
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . .

PARAGRAPH

2-6.2
2-3
2-7
2-6

2-16.7
2-16.2
2-16.4

2-5, 2-14
2-10, 2-16

2-16.7

2-16.5
2-16.1
2-16.3
2-16.2
2-16.4
2-16.6

2-13
2-16.6
2-16.1

2-17
2-16.4

2-3
.2-9, 2-15

2-17

INDEX-20



INDEX - Cont

TM 5-3610-253-14

PARAGRAPHSUBJECT

PAPER SHREDDER

C

Components, Location and Description of
Major . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2.2

Conditions, Operation Under Unusual . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-7

Conditions, Operation Under Usual . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-6

Cooling Fan, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-20.9
Cutting Head, Repair. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-20.8

D

Data, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2.3

Description, Equipment . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2

Description and Use of Operator’s Controls
and Indicators. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-4

Direction, Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-20.2
Drive Chain, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-20.7
Drive Motor, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-20.6

E

Equipment Data. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2.3

Equipment Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
4-2

Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and Features . . . 4-2.1

F

Features, Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and . . . 4-2.1

G

General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

I

Indicators, Description and Use of Operator’s
Controls and . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-4

Information, General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1
Instructions, Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-8, 4-11

K

Key Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-20.1

INDEX-21



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

PAPER SHREDDER - Cont

L

Location and Description of Major
Components. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2.2

Lubrication Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4-8, 4-11

M

Maintenance Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-10, 4-16, 4-20

0

Operating Instructions on Decals and Instruction Plates . . 4-6.2
Operating Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-6.1
Operation, Technical Principles of . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3
Operation Under Unusual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-7
Operation Under Usual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-6

P

Paper Shredder, Remove/Install . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-20.10
Preparation for Storage or Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-17
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services . . . . . . . . .4-5, 4-14
Procedures, Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-10, 4-16, 4-20
Procedures, Operating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-6.1

R

Relay, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Remove/Install Paper Shredder. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Repair Cutting Head . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Replace:

Cooling Fan
Direction Switch . . . . . . . . .  . . . . . . . . . . .
Drive Chain . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Drive Motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Key Switch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Relay . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Safety Cover Switch
Wastebasket Overfill Switch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

S

4-20.4
4-20.10
4-20.8

4-20.9
4-20.2
4-20.7
4-20.6
4-20.1
4-20.4
4-20.3
4-20.5

Safety Cover Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-20.3
Scope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1.1
Service Upon Receipt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-13
Services, Preventive Maintenance Checks and . . . . . . . .4-5, 4-14
Shipment, Preparation for Storage or . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-17

INDEX-22



INDEX - Cont

TM 5-3610-253-14

PARAGRAPH
SUBJECT

PAPER SHREDDER - Cont

T

Technical Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . .4-3
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .4-9, 4-15, 4-19

W

Wastebasket Overfill Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . .4-20.5

PAPER STITCHER

A

Adjust:
Both Staple Legs . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clincher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Control Collar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Left Staple Leg . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Supporter Spring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Work Table. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

B

Bender Bar, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Both Staple Legs, Adjust... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

C

Change Driver . . . . . . . . . . .
Clincher, Adjust . . . . . . . . . .
Clutch Spring, Replace . . . . . . .
Components, Location and Description
Conditions, Operation Under Unusual
Conditions, Operation Under Usual .
Control Collar, Adjust . . . . . . .
Controls and Indicators, Description

Use of Operator’s . . . . . . . .
Cutters, Wire, Replace . . . . . . .

3-10.5
3-10.5
3-16.9
3-10.5
3-10.6
3-6.1a

3-16.3
3-10.5

3-6.1d
3-10.5
3-16.8
3-2.2

3-7
3-6

3-16.9

3-4
3-10.1

D

3-2.3
3-2Data, Equipment . . .

Description, Equipment . .
Description and Use of Operator’s Controls

and Indicators. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Driver Bar Latch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3-16.2

Driver, Change. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3-6.1d

Driver, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
3-10.3

3-4

INDEX-23



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT

PAPER STITCHER - Cont

E

PARAGRAPH

Equipment Data . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2.3
Equipment Description . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2
Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities: and Features . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2.1

Features, Equipment

General Information
Grip, Wire, Replace

F

Characteristics, Capabilities, and . . . 3-2.1

3-1
3-10.2

Information, General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1
Information, Reference . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1.2
Instructions, Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-8, 3-11

L

Latch Driver Bar, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . .3-16.2
Left, Staple Leg, Adjust... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3-10.5
Location and Description of Major Components . . . . . . . .3-2.2
Lubrication Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3-8, 3-11

M

Maintenance Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3-10, 3-16
Microswitch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . .3-16.10
Motor, Replace. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3-16.5

0

Operating Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6.1
Operation, Technical Principles of . . . . . . . . 3-3
Operation Under Unusual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . 3-7
Operation Under Usual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6
Organizational Maintenance Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . 3-16

INDEX-24



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

PAPER STITCHER - Cont

P

Paper Stitcher, Remove/Install . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-16.11
Preparation for Storage or Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-17
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services . . . . . . . . .3-5, 3-14
Procedures, Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-10, 3-16
Procedures, Operating . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6.1
Power Switch, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-16.6

R

Reference Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Remove/Install Paper Stitcher . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Repair Swivel . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Replace:
Bender Bar. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Clutch Spring . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Driver. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Driver Bar Latch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Microswitch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Motor . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Power Switch. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Solenoid. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Supporter Spring. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
V-Belt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Wire Cutters.. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Wire Grip . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

3-1.2
3-16.11
3-16.4

3-16.3
3-16.8
3-10.3
3-16.2

3-16.10
3-16.5
3-16.6
3-16.7
3-10.4
3-16.1
3-10.1
3-10.2

S

Scope . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1.1
Service Upon Receipt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-13
Solenoid, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-16.7
Storage or Shipment, Preparation for . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-17
Supporter Spring, Adjust... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-10.6
Supporter Spring, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-10.4
Swivel, Repair. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-16.4

T

Technical Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3
Thread, Wire . . . . . .. . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-6.1e
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .3-9, 3-15

v

V-Belt, Replace . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-16.1

INDEX-25



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT

PAPER STITCHER - Cont

Wire
Wire
Wire
Work

Cutters, Replace
Grip, Replace . .
Thread “

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

Brush and Spring, Replace

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

W

. .

. .

. .

. .

B

. .

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

C

Components, Location and Description of Major
Conditions, Operation Under Unusual
Conditions, Operation Under Usual .
Control Switch, Replace . . . . . .
Control Switch, Service . . . . . .

D

Data, Equipment . . . . . . . . . .
Description Equipement . . . . . . .

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.
.

.

.

.

.

.
.

.

.
Description-and Use of Operator's Controls

and Indicators . . . . . . . . . . . . .

Equipment
Equipment
Equipment

6-2

Features,

General

Heating

E

Data. . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Description . . . . . . . . . .

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.
.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.
.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.
Characteristics, Capabilities, and Features.

F

Characteristics,

. . . .Information

Element, Replace . .

.

.

G

. . .

H

. . .

.

.

. . .

 . .

.

.

. .

. 

and

. .

. 

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.
.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

.

PARAGRAPH

3-10.1
3-10.2
3-6.1e
3-6.1a

6-16.1

6-2.2
6-7
6-6

6-16.3
6-5

6-2.3
6-2

6-4

6-2.3

6-2.1

6-2.1

6-1

6-16.2

INDEX-26



INDEX - Cont

6-5

TM 5-3610-253-14

PARAGRAPHSUBJECT

SHRINK WRAP - Cont

I

Indicators, Description and Use of Operator’s
Controls and. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-4

Information, General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-1
Instructions, Lubrication . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-8, 6-11

Location and Description
Lubrication Instructions

Maintenance Procedures .

L

of Major Components . . . . . . . . 6-2.2
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6-8, 6-11

M

. 6-10, 6-16. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

O

Operation, Technical Principles of . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-3
Operation Under Unusual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-7
Operation Under Usual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-6

P

Preparation for Storage or Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-17
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services . . . . . . . . .6-5, 6-14
Procedures, Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-10, 6-16

Replace:
Brush and Spring
Control Switch .
Heating Element

Scope . . . . . .

R

6-16.1
6-16.3
6-16.2

s

6-1.1. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Service Control Switch . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Service Upon Receipt. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-13
Services, Preventive Maintenance Checks and . . . . . . . .6-5, 6-14
Shipment, Preparation for Storage or . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-17

T

Technical Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-3
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-9, 6-15

INDEX-27



TM 5-3610-253-14

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

INDEX - Cont

SUPPORT ITEMS

A

Assembly and Preparation for Use . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

D

Description and Use of Operator’s Controls and Indicators. .

E

Equipment Characteristics, Capabilities, and Features . . .

G

General Information . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .

I

9-6.1

9-4

9-2.1

9-1

Information, General . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Instructions, Lubrication . , . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-8, 9-11

L

Lubrication Instructions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9-8, 9-11

M

Maintenance Procedures . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-10, 9-16

0

Operation Under Unusual Conditions . , . . . . . . . . . . .
Operation Under Usual Conditions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-6Operator’s Controls and Indicators, Description and Use of . 9-4

P

Preparation for Storage or Shipment . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-17
Preparation for Use, Assembly and . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-6.1
Preventive Maintenance Checks and Services . . . . . . . . . 9-5, 9-14
Procedures, Maintenance . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-10, 9-16

9-1

9-7

Scope . . . . . . .
Service Upon Receipt
Services, Preventive

9-1.1
9-13

9-5, 9-14

INDEX-28



TM 5-3610-253-14

INDEX - Cont

SUBJECT PARAGRAPH

SUPPORT ITEMS - Cont

T

Technical Principles of Operation . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9-3
Troubleshooting . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .9-9, 9-15

INDEX-29/(INDEX-30 blank)





TM 5-3610-253-14-2

By Order of the Secretary of the Army:

Official:

DONALD J. DELANDRO
Brigadier General, United States Army

The Adjutant General

JOHN A. WICKHAM, JR.
General, United States Army

Chief of Staff

DISTRIBUTION:
To be distributed in accordance with DA Form 12-25A Operator’s, Organizational,

Direct Support and General Support Maintenance Requirements for Finishing Section,
Topographic Support System, Model ADC-TSS-16 (TM 5-3610-253 Series).












































	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	WARNING
	CHAPTERS
	CHAPTER 6
	PARA 6-1
	PARA 6-1.1
	PARA 6-2
	PARA 6-2.1
	PARA 6-2.2
	PARA 6-2.3
	PARA 6-3
	PARA 6-4
	PARA 6-5
	PARA 6-6
	PARA 6-7
	PARA 6-8
	PARA 6-9
	PARA 6-10
	PARA 6-11
	PARA 6-13
	PARA 6-14
	PARA 6-17

	CHAPTER 7
	PARA 7-1
	PARA 7-1.1
	PARA 7-2
	PARA 7-2.1
	PARA 7-2.2
	PARA 7-3
	PARA 7-4
	PARA 7-5
	PARA 7-6
	PARA 7-7
	PARA 7-8
	PARA 7-9
	PARA 7-11
	PARA 7-13
	PARA 7-14
	PARA 7-15
	PARA 7-17

	CHAPTER 8
	PARA 8-1
	PARA 8-1.1
	PARA 8-2
	PARA 8-3
	PARA 8-4
	PARA 8-5
	PARA 8-6
	PARA 8-6.1
	PARA 8-7
	PARA 8-8
	PARA 8-9
	PARA 8-10
	PARA 8-10.1
	PARA 8-11
	PARA 8-13
	PARA 8-14
	PARA 8-15
	PARA 8-16
	PARA 8-16.1
	PARA 8-16.2
	PARA 8-16.3
	PARA 8-16.4
	PARA 8-16.5
	PARA 8-16.6
	PARA 8-16.7
	PARA 8-16.8
	PARA 8-16.9
	PARA 8-16.10
	PARA 8-16.11
	PARA 8-17

	CHAPTER 9
	PARA 9-1
	PARA 9-1.1
	PARA 9-2.1
	PARA 9-3
	PARA 9-4
	PARA 9-5
	PARA 9-6
	PARA 9-6.1
	PARA 9-7
	PARA 9-8
	PARA 9-9
	PARA 9-10
	PARA 9-11
	PARA 9-13
	PARA 9-14
	PARA 9-15
	PARA 9-16
	PARA 9-17


	APPENDICES
	APPENDIX A
	APPENDIX B
	PARA B-2

	APPENDIX C
	APPENDIX D
	APPENDIX E

	GLOSSARY
	INDEX
	PAGES
	PAGE 6-1
	PAGE 6-3
	PAGE 6-9
	PAGE 6-10
	PAGE 7-1
	PAGE 7-2
	PAGE 7-9
	PAGE 7-10
	PAGE 8-1
	PAGE 8-3
	PAGE 8-4
	PAGE 8-17
	PAGE 9-1
	PAGE 9-5
	PAGE 9-6
	PAGE A-1
	PAGE B-1
	PAGE C-1
	PAGE D-1
	PAGE E-1
	PAGE INDEX-1


